
Notice of Regular Business Meeting
The Board of Trustees
Fort Bend Independent School District

Monday, December 7, 2020

Notice is hereby given that a Board of Trustees Regular Business Meeting will be held on Monday, 
December 7, 2020, beginning at 6:00 PM in the Board Room of the Administration Building, 16431 
Lexington Blvd., Sugar Land, TX 77479.  Members of the public may view the live stream of the meeting 
at following address:  https://www.fortbendisd.com/March29LIVESTREAM.  Members of the public may 
also register to address the Board at the following address:  
https://www.fortbendisd.com/cms/lib/TX01917858/Centricity/Domain/83/New%20Regular%20Business%
20Address%20Form%201-12-21.pdf.  Requests to address the Board must be submitted no later than 4:30 
p.m. on the day of the meeting.  It is the Board of Trustees’ intent that a quorum of the Board of Trustees 
will be physically present at this location, although one or more Trustees may participate via video 
conference.  The agenda packet for the meeting can be found here:  
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Organization/649.

1. Call to order at 6:00 PM with announcement by the chair as to the presence of a quorum, that the 
meeting has been duly called and that notice of the meeting has been posted for the time and manner 
required by law
2. Information

A. Board Governance
1. Conduct Public Hearing on the District's 2019-20 Financial Integrity Rating 
System of Texas (FIRST) Rating
2. Hear Public Comments on FIRST
3. First Quarter Financial Report for 2020-21
4. Update on Ongoing Efforts to Support Student Learning During COVID

3. Convene in closed session under Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 
under the following sections: 551.071 - For the purpose of a private consultation with the Board's 
attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law; Section 551.072 - Consider purchase, 
exchange, lease, or value of real property, Section 551.074 - Personnel matters, Section 551.076 - 
Security matters, Section 551.082 - Student discipline matter or complaint, or Section 551.0821 - 
Personally identifiable information about public school student
4. Reconvene in Open Session
5. Consider Action on Closed Session Items
6. Review

A. Board Governance
1. Review Revisions to Local Board Policies

a. CNB (Local):  Transportation Management:  District Vehicles
b. COB (Local):  Food and Nutrition Management:  Free and Reduced-Price 
Meals
c. DIA (Local):  Employee Welfare:  Freedom from Discrimination, 
Harassment and Retaliation
d. FFA (Local):  Student Welfare:  Wellness and Health Services
e. FFH (Local):  Student Welfare:  Freedom from Discrimination, Harassment 
and Retaliation
f. FFI (Local):  Student Welfare:  Freedom from Bullying
g. FL (Local):  Student Records
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2. Review Previous Meeting Minutes
a. November 9, 2020:  Regular Business Meeting
b. November 16, 2020:  Special Called Meeting to Swear In Elected Board Members

B. Scalable Systems
1. Review Increasing Spending Amount for the Professional Services Agreement 
with Combs Consulting Group for Technology Consulting Services
2. Review a Construction Services Agreement with Piraino Consulting, Inc., for 
Refreshing Cafeteria and Library Audio-Visual Systems at Various Campuses in 
the District's East Zone
3. Review a Construction Services Agreement with Piraino Consulting, Inc., for 
Refreshing Cafeteria and Library Audio-Visual Systems at Various Campuses in 
the District's West Zone
4. Review a Contract with Mobile Modular Management Corporation to Lease a 
Maximum of 20 Modular Buildings, Review a Job Order Contract with J. R. 
Thomas Group, Inc., to Set Up and Install Required Modular Building 
Infrastructure, Review a Design Services Agreement with Molina Walker 
Almaguer Architects, and Review Approval of the Project Budget
5. Review an Electrical Services Easement with CenterPoint Energy for the New 
Agricultural Facility at Marshall High School
6. Review Purchases Exceeding $50,000:  Specifically for:

a. Review the Purchase of Band Uniforms and Related Items for Elkins High 
School
b. Review the Purchase of a RouteFinder Software Upgrade
c. Review the Purchase of Staff Augmentation Services from Multiple 
Vendors
d. Review the Purchase of Portable Storage Buildings

7. Audience Responses to Agenda Items Posted for this Meeting
8. Action
9. Adjournment

If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the Board will conduct a closed 
meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E or Texas Government Code 
section 418.183(f).  Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act 
authorizing the closed meeting.  All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open meeting.  [See BEC (LEGAL)]

The following Fort Bend ISD Goals may be referenced in agenda items included in this document:

Goal 1:  Fort Bend ISD will provide an equitable learning environment that provides all students access to the FBISD curriculum.
Goal 2:  Fort Bend ISD will ensure students own and are responsible for their learning, behavior, and progress through the FBISD curriculum.
Goal 3:  Fort Bend ISD will provide an inclusive, collaborative, and fluid learning environment with opportunities for both risk-taking and 

success.
Goal 4:  Fort Bend ISD will develop students’ social-emotional, academic, literacy, language, and life skills in a robust Collaborative 

Community at every school.
Goal 5:  Fort Bend ISD will develop an organizational culture that embraces care, respect, safety, and inclusion.
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Information:  School FIRST Report 

and Public Hearing
References: Board Policy CFA (Legal)

Board Governance
Department: Business and Finance

Recommendation

Fort Bend Independent School District will present the District’s rating for the 2019-20 
school year under the School Financial Integrity Rating System of Texas (FIRST) as 
part of the December 7, 2020 Board meeting.

Summary

School FIRST is the State’s financial accountability rating system.  This is the 18 year of 
FIRST reporting (developed by the Texas Education Agency), which was originally 
mandated by Senate Bill 875 of the 76th Texas Legislature in 1999 (codified as 19 TAC 
Chapter 109, Subchapter AA).  The primary goal of School FIRST is to ensure quality 
performance in the management of school districts’ financial resources.

The FIRST ratings are as follows:

 “A – Superior Achievement”
 “B – Above Standard Achievement”
 “C – Standard Achievement”
 “F – Substandard Achievement”

For the 2019-20 rating year (based on 2018-19 data), Fort Bend ISD achieved the 
highest rating of “A – Superior Achievement”, with a score of 92 points on a 100-point 
scale.  Attached is the School FIRST rating worksheet outlining the District’s financial 
management performance based on comparison with 15 indicators established by the 
Commissioner of Education.

As part of the public December 7, 2020 Board meeting, the Finance team will present 
the School FIRST Annual Financial Management Report and required disclosures.  
District parents, taxpayers, and the public in attendance will have an opportunity to 
comment on the report.  In accordance with 19 TAC §109.1001(o)(4), the District 
published two public notices of the hearing in the November editions of both the Fort 
Bend Independent and the Fort Bend Star.
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Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Information:  1st Quarter Financial 

Report for 2020-21
References: Board Policy

Board Governance
Department: Business and Finance

Summary

The Administration will provide information on the District’s Financial Report for the 
quarter ending September 30, 2020.  Providing the Board with a quarterly Financial 
Report is part of a continuous financial reporting process that reports the District’s 
financial status.  This information enables the Board to review the financial position of 
the District in order to make future financial decisions.

Information presented will include a financial statement for the results of operations for 
the General Fund, Child Nutrition Fund, Debt Service Fund, Capital Project Funds, 
Internal Service Funds and Extended Learning, and the Facility Program as of 
September 30, 2020.  Additionally, updates on the investment report, summary of grant 
expenditures, tax collection report, budget amendment report, and a report on General 
Fund cash flow will be presented.

In addition, Administration will discuss future budget considerations including a Voter 
Approval Tax Rate Election (VATRE), a potential efficiency audit, and deadlines for both 
items.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer

Kelly Schlacks
Executive Director of Finance
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Financial Report
1st Qtr 2020-2021 
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1st Qtr 2020-21 Financial Report
Notes to Financials
• Student Enrollment

– PASA projected 2020-21 budgeted enrollment of 79,076
– Actual student enrollment at September 30, 2020 was 76,418
– Student enrollment is down from budget by 3.4%
– Student enrollment is down from 77,663 at September 30, 2019 which 

represents a 1.6% decline
– District continues to see small gains in enrollment each week
– General Fund state revenue could be lower than budget due to lower 

student enrollment but hold harmless through December 2020 does 
help

– District will continue to request hold harmless be extended to end of 
school year

Page 2
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1st Qtr 2020-21 Financial Report
Notes to Financial Report
• Revenue

– $360K reimbursement from Fort Bend County for Covid19 Expenses-FY2020
– Texas Department of Emergency Management (TDEM) submitted-amount that 

will be reimbursed-to be determined
– FEMA-District not eligible for PPE reimbursement
– TEA will fund two years of Schoology-$296K annually-including this year
– Provider Relief Fund-$225K for lost Shars revenue-General Fund expenses will 

be moved to grant

• Expenses
– General Fund spent $2.3 million for Covid-19 expenditures in FY 2020-21 

through 09/30/2020
– General Fund has $2.6 million in encumbrances related to Covid-19 as of

9/30/2020

Page 3
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1st Qtr 2020-21 Financial Report
Notes to Financial Report
• Future Potential Reimbursements-Fort Bend County Relief Funds

– Eligible expenses through 12/31/20
– $1.6M of General Fund expense submitted thus far this fiscal year 
– Wellness monitors, contract tracing, and PPE will be submitted

• Funds with Low Fund Balance
– Child Nutrition : $17,424
– Fort Bend County request : $505,471 for CND hazard pay; awaiting 

reimbursement
• Funds with Negative Balances

– Print Shop – $(64,043) Facility Rental fund will cover 
– Workers Compensation - $(372,979)- Increase rate in 2021-22
– Unemployment - $(922,553) – Increase rate in 2021-22

Page 4
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Fort Bend ISD
General Fund
Budget Transfers
September 30, 2020

Original 
Budget

Board 
Amendments Transfers Donations

Interfunction 
Transfers Grand Total

11 - Instruction 433,587,092$    3,307,855$     -$                 -$  584,443$         437,479,390$        
12 - Instructional Resources Media 8,321,367          3,836              - -              (14,327)            8,310,876              
13 - Curriculum Development 16,007,914        65,382            - -              119,676           16,192,972            
21 - Instructional Leadership 18,391,471        7,189              - -              276,528           18,675,188            
23 - School Leadership 48,414,880        6,915              - -              (287,356)          48,134,439            
31 - Guidance Counseling Evaluation 35,450,816        23,087            - -              170,553           35,644,456            
32 - Social Work Services 1,840,411          3,345              - -              3,842               1,847,598              
33 - Health Services 10,286,685        2,779              - -              (49,333)            10,240,132            
34 - Student Transportation 23,442,641        231,548          - -              (167,561)          23,506,628            
35 - Food Services 76,254               -                 - -              - 76,254                  
36 - Co Curricular Extra Curricular 17,517,008        599,381          - -              251,999           18,368,388            
41 - General Administration 23,139,993        165,920          - -              (488,485)          22,817,427            
51 - Facilities Maint And Operation 67,574,637        3,667,297       - -              (1,008,321) 70,233,613            
52 - Security & Monitoring 9,189,017          122,583          - -              167,598           9,479,197              
53 - Data Processing 18,816,960        320,650          - -              442,794           19,580,403            
61 - Community Services 738,899             191                 - -              (2,050)              737,040                 
93 - Payment To Member/Ssa 478,089             -                 - -              - 478,089                 
99 - Other Intergovernmental Charge 4,219,377          -                 - -              - 4,219,377              

Grand Total 737,493,510$  8,527,957$   -$              -$  0$  746,021,468$     

The District’s Financial Policies allow for interfunction transfers to be processed by staff. The Board asked for information to be 
included with the monthly financial report outlining any interfunction transfers that occur. The interfunction transfers processed to 
date ensure that expenditures are categorized in the most appropriate function for reporting to TEA. The table above illustrates all 
changes to the adopted budget, including donations received, inter‐function transfers that have been processed, and amendments 
approved by the Board.
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September 30, 2020

 Adjusted Budget  Actual 
 Remaining 

Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 425,177,249$        1,033,810$          424,143,439$       0% 424,854,684$       6,455,678$          2%
58xx State program revenues 292,499,317          53,289,881          239,209,436         18% 269,231,562         49,374,599          18%
59xx Federal program revenues 12,450,000            91,263                 12,358,737           1% 13,732,768           1,646,353            12%

Total Revenue 730,126,566          54,414,954          675,711,612         7% 707,819,014         57,476,629          8%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
INSTRUCTION 437,479,390          47,148,702          390,330,689         11% 425,999,204         44,317,432          10%
INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES MEDIA 8,310,876              954,887               7,355,989             11% 8,100,299             990,741               12%
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT 16,192,972            2,800,231            13,392,741           17% 13,768,821           2,371,681            17%
INSTRUCTIONAL LEADERSHIP 18,675,188            4,240,274            14,434,914           23% 19,119,808           4,133,001            22%
SCHOOL LEADERSHIP 48,134,439            9,891,702            38,242,737           21% 49,063,968           9,974,171            20%
GUIDANCE COUNSELING EVALUATION 35,644,456            5,450,757            30,193,699           15% 35,184,547           5,222,586            15%
SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 1,847,598              195,645               1,651,953             11% 1,900,385             229,200               12%
HEALTH SERVICES 10,240,132            1,316,953            8,923,179             13% 8,686,603             829,187               10%
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 23,506,628            2,640,933            20,865,694           11% 22,735,199           3,464,689            15%
FOOD SERVICES 76,254                   748                      75,506                  1% 75,000                  41,841                 56%
CO CURRICULAR EXTRA CURRICULAR 18,368,388            2,189,772            16,178,615           12% 15,979,087           2,309,584            14%
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 22,817,427            4,761,861            18,055,566           21% 19,700,069           4,769,780            24%
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 70,233,613            18,843,355          51,390,258           27% 72,368,114           18,254,924          25%
SECURITY & MONITORING 9,479,197              2,036,258            7,442,940             21% 9,799,596             1,994,177            20%
DATA PROCESSING 19,580,403            5,582,292            13,998,112           29% 19,728,777           6,778,469            34%
COMMUNITY SERVICES 737,040                 171,660               565,380                23% 440,895                33,461                 8%
PAYMENT TO MEMBER/SSA 478,089                 -                           478,089                0% 474,900                86,100                 18%
OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGE 4,219,377              1,014,026            3,205,351             24% 3,600,000             1,002,961            28%

746,021,468          109,240,058        636,781,410         15% 726,725,271         106,803,985        15%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures (15,894,902)           (54,825,104)         (18,906,257)          (49,327,355)         

7xxx Other financing sources -                             45,351                 (45,351)                 2,000,000             85,737                 4%
Net Change (15,894,902)           (54,779,753)         (16,906,257)          (49,241,618)         

FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable (inventories & prepaids)-6/30/2020 7,252,995            
Committed-as of 6/30/2020 92,500,000          
Assigned-purchase orders prior year 8,527,957            
Unassigned-as of 6/30/2020 132,929,810        
Total Fund Balance 241,210,762        

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll Costs 645,843,077          84,215,101          561,627,976         13% 630,129,366         81,469,472          13%
62xx Purchased and contracted services 57,857,759            11,753,525          46,104,233           20% 55,078,371           15,493,831          28%
63xx Supplies and Materials 32,574,396            7,247,518            25,326,877           22% 28,438,753           5,194,249            18%
64xx Other operating expenditures 9,085,536              6,014,913            3,070,622             66% 12,064,793           4,549,023            38%
66xx Capital Outlay 660,701                 9,000                   651,701                1% 1,013,989             97,410                 10%

Total Expenditures 746,021,468          109,240,058        636,781,410         15% 726,725,271         106,803,985        15%

July 2019 - September 2019

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
GENERAL OPERATING FUND

July 2020 - September 2020
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
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September 30, 2020

 Adjusted Budget  Actual 
 Remaining 

Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 11,775,000$   36,179$   11,738,821$   0% 13,292,650$   2,179,338$   16%
58xx State program revenues 135,000  13,400  121,600  10% 130,000  14,195  11%
59xx Federal program revenues 20,290,000  1,099,659  19,190,341  5% 18,195,000  3,132,873  17%

Total Revenue 32,200,000  1,149,239  31,050,761  4% 31,617,650  5,326,406  17%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
FOOD SERVICES 31,391,000  3,000,947  28,390,053  10% 30,477,650  4,109,810  13%
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 573,000  28,876  544,124  5% 540,000  61,240  11%

31,964,000  3,029,823  28,934,177  9% 31,017,650  4,171,050  13%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures 236,000  (1,880,584)  600,000  1,155,356  

7xxx Other financing sources - 7,073 (7,073)  -  -  
Net Change 236,000  (1,873,511)  600,000  1,155,356  

Fund Balance - Beginning 06/30/2020 1,890,935  
Fund Balance - Ending 09/30/2020 17,424$   

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll Costs 15,200,000  1,702,604  13,497,396  11% 14,695,150  2,167,769  15%
62xx Purchased and contracted services 860,000  29,413  830,587  3% 1,200,000  131,330  11%
63xx Supplies and Materials 15,540,000  1,242,475  14,297,525  8% 14,700,000  1,717,059  12%
64xx Other operating expenditures 59,000  8,301  50,699  14% 59,500  17,996  30%
66xx Capital Outlay 305,000  47,029  257,971  15% 363,000  136,895  38%

Total Expenditures 31,964,000  3,029,823  28,934,177  9% 31,017,650  4,171,050  13%

July 2019 - September 2019

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
SCHOOL BREAKFAST & LUNCH

July 2020 - September 2020
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD

Page 7
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FORT BEND ISD
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
September 30, 2020

Fund Begin End Total Dec 2018-Sep 2020 Remaining

Texas Education for Homeless Children & Youth 206 9/1/2020 8/31/2021 138,890$                      5,109$                                133,781$                      

ESEA, Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs 211 7/1/2019 9/30/2021 12,001,670                   8,762,016                          3,239,654                     

ESEA, Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs 2020-2021 211 7/1/2020 9/30/2021 12,348,922                   43,282                                12,305,640                   

TTL I School Improvement Grant 211 7/1/2019 9/30/2020 100,000                        72,499                                27,501                          

IDEA - Part B, Formula 224 7/1/2019 9/30/2021 13,609,280                   11,744,688                        1,864,592                     

IDEA - Part B, Formula 2020-2021 224 7/1/2020 9/30/2021 12,449,661                   -                                          12,449,661                   

IDEA - Part B, Preschool 225 7/1/2019 9/30/2021 209,311                        205,049                              4,262                            

IDEA - Part B, Preschool 2020-2021 225 7/1/2020 9/30/2021 151,426                        -                                          151,426                        
Perkins V: Strengthening Career and Tech Education 244 7/1/2020 8/15/2021 615,261                        46,237                                569,024                        

ESEA, Title II, Part A - Supporting Effective Instruction 255 7/1/2019 9/30/2021 2,455,844                     1,719,705                          736,139                        

ESEA, Title II, Part A - Supporting Effective Instruction 2020-2021 255 7/1/2020 9/30/2021 1,870,339                     -                                          1,870,339                     

Title III, Part A - ELA 263 7/1/2019 9/30/2021 1,350,827                     1,090,795                          260,032                        

Title III, Part A - ELA 2020-2021 263 7/1/2020 9/30/2021 1,137,349                     -                                          1,137,349                     

Title III Part A Immigrant 263 7/1/2019 9/30/2021 208,657                        170,630                              38,027                          

Title III Part A Immigrant 2020-2021 263 7/1/2020 9/30/2021 354,854                        -                                          354,854                        

ESSER Grant 266 8/13/2020 9/30/2021 8,736,016                     8,555,520                          180,496                        

Instructional Continuity 276 5/21/2020 7/30/2021 105,000                        92,726                                12,274                          

CARES Bulk Order Reimbursement 277 10/1/2020 12/30/2020 454,400                        454,400                              -                                    

Campus Victim Assistance Program 288 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 1,544,000                     556,333                              987,667                        

School Action Fund Planning Hunters Glen 2019-2021 289 7/10/2019 6/30/2021 300,000                        2,860                                  297,140                        

Title IV, Part A 289 7/1/2019 9/30/2021 1,019,941                     661,315                              358,626                        

Title IV, Part A 2020-2021 289 7/1/2020 9/30/2021 793,564                        -                                          793,564                        

Texas Hurricane Homeless Youth 289 12/11/2018 10/31/2020 181,531                        108,485                              73,046                          

Shared Services Arrangement
IDEA - Part B, Discretionary Deaf 315 7/1/2019 9/30/2021 380,034                        92,776                                287,258                        

IDEA - Part B, Discretionary Deaf 315 7/1/2020 9/30/2021 198,108                        -                                          198,108                        

IDEA - Part C, Early Intervention Deaf 340 9/30/2020 8/31/2021 4,089                            -                                          4,089                            

Instructional Materials Allotment 410 7/1/2020 2,798,709                     2,764,098                          34,611                          

Law Enforcement Officer Standards and Education 427 7/1/2020 6,211                            -                                          6,211                            

Grow Your Own -Cycle 2 429 1/1/2019 5/31/2021 124,000                        21,747                                102,253                        

Summer Career and Technical Education 429 5/1/2020 9/30/2020 50,000                          9,487                                  40,513                          

School Safety and Security Grant 429 1/1/2019 5/31/2021 1,231,729                     850,644                              381,085                        

Fiscal Support Grant Round 1 429 9/1/2019 5/31/2021 545,000                        545,000                              -                                    

Fiscal Support Grant Round 2 429 9/1/2019 5/31/2021 450,000                        296,270                              153,730                        
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FORT BEND ISD
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
September 30, 2020

Fund Begin End Total Dec 2018-Sep 2020 Remaining
Technology Lending Grant 429 4/8/2020 8/31/2021 149,261                        56,791                                92,470                          

Shared Services Arrangement Regional Day School for the Deaf 435 9/30/2020 8/31/2021 2,693,840                     -                                          2,693,840                     

Fort Bend Education Foundation 492 3/1/2020 3/31/2021 490,719                        57,335                                433,384                        

Share Our Strength No Kid Hungry 493 8/6/2020 8/6/2021 50,000                          50,000                                -                                    

Ecolab Foundation Grant - CTE 493 12/19/2019 12/31/2020 14,000                          -                                          14,000                          

Weyerhauser Grant - Sartartia MS 493 12/19/2019 12/31/2020 6,000                            6,000                                  -                                    

Rebuild TX Mental Health America 498 2/15/2019 12/31/2020 95,000                          82,356                                12,644                          

81,498,443$                39,189,826$                      42,308,617$                

Page 9
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September 30, 2020

 Adjusted Budget  Actual  Remaining 
Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 129,356,290$         241,281$             129,115,009$       0% 115,552,956$        944,160$              1%
58xx State program revenues 2,103,320 292,412 1,810,908             14% 1,890,487              - 0%

Total Revenue 131,459,610           533,693 130,925,917         0% 117,443,443          944,160 1%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
DEBT SERVICE 126,473,249           67,974,383           58,498,866           54% 269,434,485          116,726,631         43%

126,473,249           67,974,383           58,498,866           54% 269,434,485          116,726,631         43%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures 4,986,361 (67,440,690)         (151,991,042)         (115,782,472)        

7xxx Other financing sources - - - 166,939,610          57,715,185           35%
Net Change 4,986,361 (67,440,690)         14,948,568            (58,067,287)          

Fund Balance - Beginning 06/30/2020 94,673,165           
Fund Balance - Ending 09/30/2020 27,232,475$         

FORT BEND ISD
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
July 2020 - September 2020 July 2019 - September 2019
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September 30, 2020

 Actual  Actual 

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 20,287$                                        232,994$                                      

Total Revenue 20,287                                          232,994                                        

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
INSTRUCTION 6,056,818                                     12,102,115                                   
INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES MEDIA -                                                   880,512                                        
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 2,035,140                                     -                                                   
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION -                                                   7,769                                            
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 14,942,357                                   2,950,660                                     
SECURITY & MONITORING 96,019                                          682,148                                        
DATA PROCESSING 1,032,926                                     1,544,201                                     
DEBT SERVICE 808,068                                        561,746                                        
FACILITIES ACQUISITION 19,472,262                                   10,607,823                                   

44,443,589                                   29,336,975                                   
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures (44,423,302)                                  (29,103,982)                                  

7xxx Other financing sources 225,808,068                                 79,681,746                                   
8xxx (Other financing uses) -                                                   -                                                   

Net Change 181,384,765                                 50,577,765                                   

Fund Balance - Beginning 06/30/2020 (94,566,408)                                  
Fund Balance - Ending 09/30/2020 86,818,357$                                 

   Contingency   
(Included in

   Recap of Fund Balance      Fund Balance   Fund Balance)
2007 Bond Remaining Projects  1,054,900$                                   111,882$                                      
2014 Bond Remaining Projects  (5,315,676)                                    -                                               (a)
2018 Bond Remaining Projects 91,079,134                                   15,445                                          

86,818,357$                                 127,327$                                      

(a)  The 2014 Bonds have contingency of $13,665,399 but debt has not been issued yet and therefore not reflected in the balance 
reported.  

FORT BEND ISD
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
July 2020 - September 2020 July 2019 - September 2019
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2020

2007 BOND FUND:
Original
Budget Bond Proceeds Encumbrances Expenses

Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

Forensic Engineering Services                        -                       400,000                       27,768                     288,470                       83,762 MCMS & EAJ plumbing lines tested and repairs completed; Haag final report 
under review with external Legal.

Oct-20

QVMS - Egress Mitigation                        -                       297,000                     154,168                     103,678                       39,154 Work complete. Closeout in process Oct-20

ERP Consultant                        -                       190,000                       30,331                     108,423                       51,246 
Taleo Implementation                        -                       342,800                     272,608                       41,179                       29,013 PO being entered to restart project Apr-21
Facilites District Vehicles                        -                       550,000                               -                       545,705                         4,295 
HHS Athletic Lockers                        -                       110,000                               -                       104,322                         5,678 Lockers installed
MHS Fieldhouse Flooring                        -                       140,000                     137,780                               -                           2,220 Flooring install started
Contingency - 2007 Referendum                        -                       111,882                               -                                 -                       111,882 (a)
Completed Projects        380,695,053              425,858,318                               -                425,858,318                               -   
   Total 2007 Bond        428,000,000              428,000,000                     622,654              427,050,095                     327,251 

Contingency - Interest Income                        -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   (b) TBD
Completed Projects                          -                    5,745,932                  5,745,932                               -   
   Total 2007 Bond - Interest Income                        -                    5,745,932                               -                    5,745,932                               -   

2007 BOND TOTAL:        428,000,000              433,745,932                     622,654              432,796,027                     327,251 

CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:
2007 Bond Construction Savings 111,882 (a)
2007 Bond Interest Income                        -   (b) CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:

111,882 (a) 2007 Bond Construction Savings  $ 111,882 
(b) 2007 Bond  Interest Income               -   

 $ 111,882 

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS:

INTEREST INCOME PROJECTS

OTHER PROJECTS:

Page 12
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2020

2014 BOND FUND: Proj
Original
Budget

Bond 
Proceeds Encumbrances Expenses

Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

James Reese Career & Tech Center 0000634           59,388,188 63,347,021 1,954,499 61,572,805 (180,283) Construction closeout pending Sep-20

Renovations (Includes Classroom Additions, Vestibules, Window Film/Access Controls, Video Intercom, Emergency Generators) TBD
   WHS - Life Cycle Deficiencies 0000720                19,491,007                              -   19,492,193 (1,186) Closeout paperwork submitted to B&F TBD

Safety & Security - Security Cameras             7,190,815 
  FHCL - Security Cameras 0000877 - 44,592 3,417 44,592 (3,417) Complete  closing project out Aug-20
  MRW - Security Cameras 0000897 - 28,442 9,369 28,556 (9,483) Complete  closing project out Aug-20
  TEC- Security Cameras 0000925 - 8,959 - 14,183 (5,224) Complete  closing project out Sep-20
  SUPPORT AREAS - Cameras 0000930 - 360,619 25,780 417,163 (82,324) Punchlist & Parking lots remain Sep-20
  INFRASTRUCTURE - Cameras 0000931             4,617,951 6,084,831 403,025 6,110,048 (428,242) TBD

Transportation - Bus Replacement 0000989           15,000,000 12,935,964 - 14,971,104 (2,035,140) Buses received Sep-20

Technology - Cabling and Fiber
    District-Wide WAN Cabling/Fiber 0000990             3,528,000 4,428,496 - 4,428,496 - Ready to close out Jun-20
    District-Wide Wireless Cabling/Fiber 0000991             3,955,799 2,828,298 349,643 2,875,490 (396,835) Working on support sites Jun-20

Technology - Design Contingency
    District-Wide WAN Design Contingency 0000992             1,280,124 149,248 14,955 149,248 (14,955) Ready to close out TBD
    District-Wide Wireless Contingency 0000993             1,640,902 1,568,353 109,091 1,584,836 (125,574) Working on support sites TBD

Technology - Network Electronics
    District-Wide WAN Network Electronics 0000994           12,473,570 7,674,059 - 7,676,299 (2,240) Mostly done however need to hold back about $1M for replacment gear and firewall. TBD
    District-Wide Wireless Electronics 0000995           16,555,452 16,191,651 - 16,210,262 (18,611) Working on support sites TBD

2014 Interest Earned - Contingency 0000951 -   - -   (1,761) 1,761 (b) Interest earned on bond proceed investments N/A

BPE & ME Consolidation 0000984 - 1,014,488 98,688 1,106,866 (191,065) Mobile Modular lease ongoing. Dec-20
Campus Marquee Replacement 0001002 - 43,516 2,197,680 1,311,056 (3,465,220) Construction/installation in progress Jan-22
MHS - Field Lighting 0001005 - 39,501 162,144 1,541,335 (1,663,978) Substantial Completion achieved. JOC working on punch list and turnover documents. Aug-20
Washers & Dryers 0001008 -                              -   -                                -   -   
Chiller Drive Replacements -                              -   -   144,000 (144,000)
Land Purchase - Future Schools 0000996           18,425,880 18,425,880 - 18,885,601 (459,721.07) Working with B&F to close project N/A
Bond Support 0000997           17,925,164 7,219,102 - 7,219,102 - Financial closeout in progress TBD
Completed Projects         322,018,156 287,673,490             - 287,673,490 -

2014 BOND TOTAL:         484,000,000              449,557,518 5,328,293              453,454,964 (9,225,739)

Unissued Debt
Reese CTE 2,994,984            
WHS 1,186 CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:
Transportation 2,064,036            (a) 2014 Bond Contingency Unallocated  $  13,665,399 
Cameras 3,391,066            (b) 2014 Bond Interest Income              1,761 
Technology - Cabling and Fiber 1,127,501             $  13,667,160 
Technology - Design Contingency 1,203,425            
Technology - Network Electronics 8,345,209            
Land & ES#53 Overrun 459,721 
BPE/ME Consilidation 447,412 
Campus Replacement Marquee 3,994,484            
Marshall HS Light Pole Replacement 1,855,799            
Chiller Drive Replacements 1,440,000            
Contingency Unallocated 13,665,399          (a)

40,990,220          
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September 30, 2020

 Adjusted Budget  Actual  Remaining 
Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 10,680,000$           187,393$             10,492,607$         2% 10,683,000$          3,123,500$           29%

Total Revenue 10,680,000             187,393               10,492,607           2% 10,683,000            3,123,500             29%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 126,000                 3,451                   122,549                3% 125,000                 4,198                   3%
COMMUNITY SERVICES 10,175,500             1,223,532            8,951,968             12% 8,828,000              1,628,586             18%

10,301,500             1,226,983            9,074,517             12% 8,953,000              1,632,784             18%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures 378,500                 (1,039,590)           1,730,000              1,490,716             

7xxx Other financing sources -                             2,921                   (2,921)                   120,000                 36,426                  30%
8xxx (Other financing uses) -                             -                           -                            (2,000,000)            -                           0%

Net Change 378,500                 (1,036,669)           (150,000)               1,527,142             

Beginning Fund Balance -06/30/2020 6,741,422            
Ending Fund Balance - 09/30/2020 5,704,753$          

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll Costs 7,214,500               1,099,914            6,114,586             15% 6,060,000              1,246,008             21%
62xx Purchased and contracted services 1,571,000               62,873                 1,508,127             4% 1,444,500              87,277                  6%
63xx Supplies and Materials 453,500                 24,183                 429,317                5% 503,500                 68,967                  14%
64xx Other operating expenditures 1,062,500               40,013                 1,022,487             4% 945,000                 230,532                24%

Total Expenditures 10,301,500             1,226,983            9,074,517             12% 8,953,000              1,632,784             18%

July 2019-September 2019

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
EXTENDED LEARNING PROGRAM

July 2020-September 2020
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
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Fort Bend ISD
Enterprise Funds 
Revenue and Expenses by Object and Major Object

 September 30, 2020

Facility Rentals Facility Rentals
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD

 July  2020 - September 2020  July  2019 - September 2019 
REVENUE 
57xx REVENUE 65,379$                                       87,649$                                              

EXPENDITURE BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll Costs 44,971                                         92,445                                                
62xx Purchase of Contracted Services -                                                   95,540                                                
63xx Supplies and Materials -                                                   187                                                     
64xx Other Operating Expenses -                                                   78                                                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 44,971                                         188,250                                              

NET REVENUE 20,408                                         (100,601)                                             

Net Assets, Beginning 06/30/2020 1,889,582                                    1,705,646                                           
Net Assets, Ending 09/30/2020 1,909,990$                                  1,605,045$                                         
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20



INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Interim Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Net Position

September 30, 2020

 Print Shop 

Fund  

 Health 

Insurance 

Fund 

 Workers 

Comp. Fund 

 Unemploy-

ment Fund 

 Technology 

Fund 

 Print Shop 

Fund  

 Health 

Insurance 

Fund 

 Workers 

Comp. Fund 

 Unemploy-

ment Fund 

 Technology 

Fund 

REVENUE

57xx Local revenue 96,095$    19,112,139$   348,230$    -$   -$  248,106$   17,280,108$   186,504$    -$   -$   

59xx Federal revenue - - - - - - - - - - 

Total Revenue 96,095 19,112,139     348,230          - - 248,106 17,280,108     186,504          - - 

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT

61xx Payroll costs 85,697 161,707          42,833 21,661 - 89,097 180,197          59,164 21,640 - 

62xx Purchased and contracted services 39,490 1,495,906       41,176 - 116,332 109,087 1,606,290       20,249 - 47,125 

63xx Supplies and materials 25,766 18,887 - - 360,802 47,087 1,031 - - 491,784 

64xx Other operating expenditures 7,824 19,204,466     232,682          559,802          58,696 8,148 17,736,976     344,944          18,000 63,531 

65xx Debt service - - - - - 4,857 - - - - 

66xx Capital outlay - - - - - - - - - 8,248 

Total Expenditures 158,777 20,880,966     316,691          581,463          535,830          258,276 19,524,494     424,357          39,640 610,688          

Operating Income (Loss) (62,682) (1,768,827)      31,539 (581,463)         (535,830)         (10,170) (2,244,386)      (237,853)         (39,640) (610,688)         

Earnings from investments - 12,081 928 65 577 434 25,638 14,758 1,744 17,845 

Transfers in (out) - - - - - - - - - - 

Contribution of capital assets - - - - - - - - - - 

Change in Net Position (62,682) (1,756,746)      32,467 (581,398)         (535,253)         (9,736) (2,218,748)      (223,095)         (37,896) (592,843)         

Total Net Position - Beginning 06/30/20 (1,361) 7,731,746       (405,445)         (341,155)         2,139,016       5,579 1,801,818       264,852          316,703          3,945,458       

Total Net Position - Ending 09/30/20 (64,043)$    5,975,000$     (372,979)$     (922,553)$     1,603,763$     (4,157)$    (416,930)$     41,757$    278,807$    3,352,615$     

The Internal Service Funds do not have a budget

Prior Year, YTD

July 2019 - September 2019

FORT BEND ISD

July 2020 - September 2020

Current Year, YTD
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Fort Bend ISD
Portfolio Composition by Investment Type

Market Value
Description Amount
Cash & Money Market Funds 69,398,493$        
Cash-Investment Account 25,281,278          
Texpool 65,631,368          
Lone Star 45,622,360          
TexStar 47,298,784          
Texas Term 48,421,641          
Texas CLASS 18,146,440          
U.S. Agency Securities 30,020,100          

349,820,464$      

Fort Bend ISD
Portfolio Composition by Fund

Market Value
Descripton Amount
General Fund 186,801,289$      (a)
Food Service 437,582 
Activity Funds 7,764,418            
Debt Service 27,000,371          
Capital Projects 107,802,845        
Business-Type Activities 5,177,088            
Internal Service Fund 13,678,228          
Technology Fund 1,114,482            
Trust and Agency 44,161 

349,820,464$      

(a) This includes all Special Revenue Fund Balances except for Food Service
and Activity Funds.  Some Special Revenue Fund balances are negative
due to pending reimbursements.

September 30, 2020

September 30, 2020

Cash & Money 
Market Funds

19.84%

Cash‐Investment 
Account
7.23%

Texpool
18.76%

Lone Star
13.04%

TexStar
13.52%

Texas Term
13.84%

Texas CLASS
5.19%

U.S. Agency 
Securities
8.58%

Portfolio Composition by Investment Type 

General Fund
53.40%

Food Service
0.13%

Activity Funds
2.22%

Debt Service 
7.72%

Capital Projects 
30.82%

Business‐Type 
Activities
1.48%

Internal Service 
Fund
3.91%

Technology Fund
0.32%

Trust and Agency 
0.01%

Portfolio Composition by Fund
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Fort Bend ISD
Maturity Schedule

Percent 
of Par

Portfolio Value
0-3 mos 100.00% 349,800,364$     
3-6 mos 0.00% -

100.00% 349,800,364$     

Fort Bend ISD
Investment Income (YTD)

Interest
Descripton Income (YTD)
General Fund 252,892$            
Food Service 4,007 
Debt Service 82,451 
Capital Projects 20,287 
Business-Type Activities 7,264 
Internal Service Fund 13,074 
Technology Fund 577 

380,552$            

September 30, 2020

September 30, 2020
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Fund CUSIP/Description Type Rating Broker
Purchase

Date
Market Value

7/01/2020
Par Value
9/30/2020

Total Cost
Purchased

Book Value
9/30/2020

Market Value
9/30/2020

Yield to
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Days to
Maturity

 Int Accr
to Date 

199 - General Operating Fund

3130AEWA4 FHLB AA+ FTN Financial 02/03/20 15,091,800      15,000,000      15,104,745      15,022,950      15,000,000        1.56 10/01/20 1 196,875     
FHLB Total 15,091,800      15,000,000      15,104,745      15,022,950      15,000,000        1.56 1 196,875     
313384A33 FHLBDN AA+ FHN Financial 01/31/20 14,998,500      - - - - 07/31/20 - 
FHLB Discount Note Total 14,998,500      - - - - - 
9128284Y3 T-Note Hilltop Securities 01/31/20 15,060,750      - - - - 08/31/20 - 
912828L32 T-Note Hilltop Securities 12/19/19 10,019,800      - - - - 08/31/20 - 
9128282V1 T-Note Hilltop Securities 01/17/20 15,037,050      - - - - 09/15/20 - 
912828WC0 T-Note Hilltop Securities 01/17/20 15,077,550      15,000,000      15,015,406      15,019,388      15,020,100        1.61 10/31/20 31 109,851     
TREASURY NOTE Total 55,195,150      15,000,000      15,015,406      15,019,388      15,020,100        1.61 38 109,851     
Fund 199 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 09/01/01 17,859,951      13,011,196      13,011,196      13,011,196      13,011,196        0.09 11/10/20 41 - 
Fund 199 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/01/01 17,857,809      22,313,714      22,313,714      22,313,714      22,313,714        0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 199 - TexStar State Pool AAAm TexStar 04/26/10 21,350,819      11,355,978      11,355,978      11,355,978      11,355,978        0.13 11/14/20 45 - 
Fund 199 - TexasCLASS State Pool AAAm TexasCLASS 07/01/16 16,028,590      16,042,391      16,042,391      16,042,391      16,042,391        0.24 11/26/20 57 - 
Fund 199 - TexasTerm State Pool AAAm Texas Term 10/07/09 20,980,476      15,987,756      15,987,756      15,987,756      15,987,756        0.12 11/01/20 32 - 
State Pool Total 94,077,645      78,711,034      78,711,034      78,711,034      78,711,034        0.17 36 - 
Investment Account Cash Prosperity Bank 12/31/17 25,919,386      25,281,278      25,281,278      25,281,278      25,281,278        0.14 Open 1 - 
Investment Account Total 25,919,386      25,281,278      25,281,278      25,281,278      25,281,278        0.14 1 - 
Fund 199 - Money Mkt Money Mkt Prosperity Bank 03/19/20 20,944,919      45,858,751      45,858,751      45,858,751      45,858,751        1.40 Open 1 - 
Money Market Total 20,944,919      45,858,751      45,858,751      45,858,751      45,858,751        1.40 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 10,387,267      6,930,126        6,930,126        6,930,126        6,930,126          1.40 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 10,387,267      6,930,126        6,930,126        6,930,126        6,930,126          1.40 1 - 

236,614,667    186,781,188    186,901,340    186,823,526    186,801,288      0.74 20 306,726     

240 - Food Service
Fund 240 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/01/01 44,427              57,524              57,524              57,524              57,524 0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 240 - TexStar State Pool AAAm TexStar 12/01/12 21,706              21,715              21,715              21,715              21,715 0.13 11/14/20 45 - 
State Pool Total 66,133              79,239              79,239              79,239              79,239 1.13 33 - 
Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 2,209,909        358,343           358,343           358,343           358,343              1.40 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 2,209,909        358,343           358,343           358,343           358,343              1.40 1 - 

2,276,042        437,582           437,582           437,582           437,582              1.15 7 - 

461 - Activity Funds
Fund 461 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/01/01 2,003,641        2,004,539        2,004,539        2,004,539        2,004,539          0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 461 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 12/12/12 1,921,695        1,422,205        1,422,205        1,422,205        1,422,205          0.08 11/10/20 41 - 
Fund 465 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 12/12/12 3,428,834        3,429,856        3,429,856        3,429,856        3,429,856          0.08 11/10/20 41 - 
State Pool Total 7,354,170        6,856,599        6,856,599        6,856,599        6,856,599          0.10 40 - 
Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 02/28/15 1,317,468        907,819           907,819           907,819           907,819              1.40 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 1,317,468        907,819           907,819           907,819           907,819              1.40 1 - 

8,671,638        7,764,418        7,764,418        7,764,418        7,764,418          0.25 36 - 

500 - Debt Service Fund
313384A33 FHLBDN AA+ FHN Financial 01/31/20 14,998,500      - - - - 07/31/20 - 
313384ZM4 FHLBDN AA+ FHN Financial 01/17/20 19,999,000      - - - - 07/17/20
313384ZZ5 FHLBDN AA+ FHN Financial 01/31/20 9,999,100        - - - - 07/29/20 - 
FHLB Discount Note Total 44,996,600      - - - - - 
Fund 599 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 09/01/01 5,088,049        2,589,616        2,589,616        2,589,616        2,589,616          0.08 11/10/20 41 - 

FBISD Portfolio Position
9/30/2020

199 - General Fund Total

240 - Food Service Fund Total

460 - Activity Funds Total
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Fund CUSIP/Description Type Rating Broker
Purchase

Date
Market Value

7/01/2020
Par Value
9/30/2020

Total Cost
Purchased

Book Value
9/30/2020

Market Value
9/30/2020

Yield to
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Days to
Maturity

 Int Accr
to Date 

FBISD Portfolio Position
9/30/2020

Fund 599 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/01/01 5,159,745        5,162,057        5,162,057        5,162,057        5,162,057          0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 599 - TexStar State Pool AAAm TexStar 04/27/10 5,337,400        2,839,643        2,839,643        2,839,643        2,839,643          0.13 11/14/20 45 - 
Fund 599 - TexasCLASS State Pool AAAm TexasCLASS 02/09/17 9,598,490        2,104,049        2,104,049        2,104,049        2,104,049          0.24 11/26/20 57 - 
Fund 599 - TexasTerm State Pool AAAm Texas Term 01/04/10 5,278,226        2,780,465        2,780,465        2,780,465        2,780,465          0.12 11/01/20 32 - 
State Pool Total 30,461,910      15,475,831      15,475,831      15,475,831      15,475,831        0.14 42 - 
Fund 599 - Money Mkt Money Mkt Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 18,494,403      11,524,046      11,524,046      11,524,046      11,524,046        1.40 Open 1 - 
Money Market Total 18,494,403      11,524,046      11,524,046      11,524,046      11,524,046        1.40 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 5,140 496 496 496 496 1.40 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 5,140 496 496 496 496 1.40 1 - 

93,958,053      27,000,371      27,000,371      27,000,371      27,000,371        0.68 24 - 

600 - Capital Projects Funds
Fund 647 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 08/29/18 953,590           1,054,016        1,054,016        1,054,016        1,054,016          0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 647 - TexStar State Pool AAAm TexStar 08/29/18 2,774,675        2,775,840        2,775,840        2,775,840        2,775,840          0.13 10/01/20 1 - 
Fund 654 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 04/08/20 1,606,057        1,060,083        1,060,083        1,060,083        1,060,083          0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 656 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm TexPool 07/30/19 147,110           47 47 47 47 0.08 11/10/20 41 - 
Fund 658 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 04/28/20 169 986,041           986,041           986,041           986,041              0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 659 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 08/31/20 - 24,000,060 24,000,060      24,000,060      24,000,060        0.09 11/10/20 41 - 
Fund 659 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 08/26/20 - 29,505,069 29,505,069      29,505,069      29,505,069        0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 659 - TexStar State Pool AAAm TexStar 08/28/20 - 24,003,053 24,003,053      24,003,053      24,003,053        0.13 11/14/20 45 - 
Fund 659 - TexasTerm State Pool AAAm Texas Term 08/27/20 - 24,003,204 24,003,204      24,003,204      24,003,204        0.12 11/01/20 32 - 
State Pool Total 5,481,601        107,387,414    107,387,414    107,387,414    107,387,414      0.12 06/01/20 38 - 
Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 685,877           415,431           415,431           415,431           415,431              1.40 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 685,877           415,431           415,431           415,431           415,431              1.40 1 - 

6,167,478        107,802,845    107,802,845    107,802,845    107,802,845      0.13 38 - 

700 - Internal Service Funds
Fund 752 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 07/01/16 25 53 53 53 53 0.24 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 753 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 02/21/14 3,514,436        315,206           315,206           315,206           315,206              0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 753 - TexStar State Pool AAAm TexStar 09/26/13 3,001,510        6,302,554        6,302,554        6,302,554        6,302,554          0.16 11/14/20 45 - 
Fund 753 - TexasTerm State Pool AAAm Texas Term 10/03/14 3,005,419        3,006,708        3,006,708        3,006,708        3,006,708          0.12 11/01/20 32 - 
Fund 771 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 12/18/14 790,168           790,403           790,403           790,403           790,403              0.08 11/10/20 41 - 
Fund 771 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 02/21/14 1,545,054        1,545,747        1,545,747        1,545,747        1,545,747          0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
Fund 774 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 02/21/14 145,821           144,732           144,732           144,732           144,732              0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
State Pool Total 12,002,433      12,105,403      12,105,403      12,105,403      12,105,403        0.14 32 - 
Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 1,741,510        1,572,825        1,572,825        1,572,825        1,572,825          1.40 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 1,741,510        1,572,825        1,572,825        1,572,825        1,572,825          1.40 1 - 

13,743,943      13,678,228      13,678,228      13,678,228      13,678,228        0.29 36 - 

700 - Business-Type Activities
Fund 711- TexasTerm State Pool AAAm Texas Term 03/21/16 4,141,927        2,643,509        2,643,509        2,643,509        2,643,509          0.15 11/01/20 32 - 
Fund 712- TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 07/11/18 746,749           747,084           747,084           747,084           747,084              0.14 11/08/20 39 - 
State Pool Total 4,888,676        3,390,592        3,390,592        3,390,592        3,390,592          0.15 34 - 
ENT - Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 06/30/15 1,083,300        1,168,250        1,168,250        1,168,250        1,168,250          1.40 Open 1 - 
EXTL - Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 515,318           618,246           618,246           618,246           618,246              1.40 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 1,598,618        1,786,497        1,786,497        1,786,497        1,786,497          1.40 1 - 

6,487,294        5,177,088        5,177,088        5,177,088        5,177,088          0.58 22 - 

780 - Technology Fund

500 - Debt Service Funds Total

600 - Capital Projects Funds Total

700 - Internal Service Funds Total

700 - Business-Type Activities
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Fund CUSIP/Description Type Rating Broker
Purchase

Date
Market Value

7/01/2020
Par Value
9/30/2020

Total Cost
Purchased

Book Value
9/30/2020

Market Value
9/30/2020

Yield to
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Days to
Maturity

 Int Accr
to Date 

FBISD Portfolio Position
9/30/2020

Fund 780 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 10/28/14 378,865           378,978           378,978           378,978           378,978              0.08 11/10/20 41 - 
Fund 780 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 10/28/14 1,327,012        735,503           735,503           735,503           735,503              0.16 11/08/20 39 - 
State Pool Total 1,705,877        1,114,482        1,114,482        1,114,482        1,114,482          0.13 40 - 

1,705,877        1,114,482        1,114,482        1,114,482        1,114,482          0.13 40 - 

800 - Trust & Agency Funds
Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 43,641              44,161              44,161              44,161              44,161 1.40 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 43,641              44,161              44,161              44,161              44,161 1.40 1 - 

43,641              44,161              44,161              44,161              44,161 1.40 1 - 

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 369,668,633$  349,800,364$  349,920,515$  349,842,702$  349,820,464$    0.51 27 306,726     

Portfolio % Policy %
FHLB 15,091,800      15,000,000      15,104,745      15,022,950      15,000,000        4.29%
FHLB Disc. Note 59,995,100      - - - - 0.00%
Treasury Notes 55,195,150      15,000,000      15,015,406      15,019,388      15,020,100        4.29%

130,282,050$  30,000,000$    30,120,151$    30,042,338$    30,020,100$      8.58% 60.00%

CASH 17,989,431$    12,015,696$    12,015,696$    12,015,696$    12,015,696$      3.43%
INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 25,919,386      25,281,278      25,281,278      25,281,278      25,281,278        7.23%
MONEY MARKETS 39,439,322      57,382,796      57,382,796      57,382,796      57,382,796        16.40% 60.00%
STATE POOLS 156,038,443    225,120,592    225,120,592    225,120,592    225,120,592      64.35% 65.00%

TOTALS 369,668,633$  349,800,364$  349,920,515$  349,842,702$  349,820,464$    100.00%

Note:  Sub-totals may not add up correctly since pennies are not shown but are utilized when calculating totals.

780 - Technology Fund

800 - Trust & Agency Funds Total

0.36

0.18

0.10

0.51

0.000 0.100 0.200 0.300 0.400 0.500 0.600

Jumbo CD (3mo)

Weighted Avg Pool
Rate

3 mo. T‐Bill

FBISD Yield
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 As Of September 30th:  

CURRENT YEAR LEVY TAX YEAR:

ORIGINAL TAX LEVY $0.00 $0.00

ADJUSTMENTS YEAR-TO DATE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY $0.00 $0.00

CURRENT COLLECTIONS YEAR-TO-DATE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

CURRENT TAXES OUTSTANDING $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

PRIOR YEARS LEVY:

REMAINING PRIOR YEARS TAX LEVY 15,078,481.68 $13,193,563.26

REMAINING PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENT YEAR-TO-DATE -$509,116.69 $93,986.63

PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTED TAX LEVY $14,569,364.99 $13,287,549.89

PRIOR YEARS COLLECTIONS YEAR-TO-DATE $3,127,210.25 21.46% $3,016,226.60 22.70%

PRIOR YEARS OUTSTANDING YEAR-TO-DATE $11,442,154.74 78.54% $10,271,323.29 77.30%

PENALTY & INTEREST COLLECTED:

CURRENT COLLECTED YEAR-TO-DATE $0.00 $0.00

DELINQUENT COLLECTED YEAR-TO-DATE $524,017.57 $439,113.46

Fort Bend Independent School District
Tax Collection Report

2020

2020 2019

2019
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FORT BEND ISD
CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS 2020-2021
GENERAL OPERATING FUND

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank & Pools

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections 
Interest Earnings - Investments
Other Revenue
State Revenue (a)
Federal Indirect
   Total Receipts

DISBURSEMENTS
Gross Payroll
Payables Checks
   Total Disbursements

OTHER USES / TRANSFERS
Transfer from Extended Learning
Loan to/(repayment from) Activity Funds
Loan to/(repayment from) Internal Service Funds
Loan to/(repayment) from Child Nutrition
Loan to/(repayment from) Capital Project Funds
Loan to/(repayment from) Special Revenue Funds
   Total Other Uses / Transfers

Net Change in Cash

Total Cash & Investments Available

July '20
Actual

August '20
Actual

September'20
Actual

October '20
Projected

November '20
Projected

December '20
Projected

January '21
Projected

February '21
Projected

March '21
Projected

April '21
Projected

May '21
Projected

June '21
Projected TOTALS

$ 236,614,667      $ 217,159,957      $ 202,543,805      $ 186,823,526      $ 153,588,203      $ 129,481,119      $ 228,974,863      $ 343,170,569      $ 353,279,889      $ 307,777,324      $ 294,757,010      $ 251,890,453      $ 236,614,667      

$ 1,651,654          1,053,183          634,468             431,241             11,457,865        159,384,254      169,600,792      61,453,542        7,842,354          3,782,552          2,139,563          1,891,925          421,323,391      
$ 64,035 220,416             131,448             23,714 25,200 44,426 57,322 55,515 44,030 29,462 21,435 9,883 726,885             
$ 27,214 193,771             186,358             282,414             273,402             313,981             143,065             831,105             266,708             578,795             1,056,653          825,380             4,978,845          
$ 31,979,597        38,958,670        45,550,000        30,530,525        (b) 21,629,230        2,543,068          2,543,068          2,543,068          2,543,068          17,698,205        12,586,756        22,669,976        231,775,230      
$ 130,978             41,330 49,933 45,000 796,158             367,670             362,205             7,153,471          361,080             540,508             298,041             597,000             10,743,376        
$ 33,853,478        $ 40,467,369        $ 46,552,206        $ 31,312,893        $ 34,181,856        $ 162,653,398      $ 172,706,452      $ 72,036,701        $ 11,057,239        $ 22,629,523        $ 16,102,448        $ 25,994,163        $ 669,547,727      

$ 47,378,640        48,259,782        50,769,027        50,000,000        50,000,000        50,000,000        50,000,000        50,000,000        50,000,000        50,000,000        54,500,000        54,500,000        605,407,448      
$ 4,419,268          7,865,866          6,688,486          7,818,933          5,968,429          7,533,892          6,178,753          5,736,228          4,351,657          7,158,459          6,096,363          7,915,869          77,732,203        
$ 51,797,908        $ 56,125,648        $ 57,457,513        $ 57,818,933        $ 55,968,429        $ 57,533,892        $ 56,178,753        $ 55,736,228        $ 54,351,657        $ 57,158,459        $ 60,596,363        $ 62,415,869        $ 683,139,651      

$ - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
$ - - (128,848)            - - - - - - - - - (128,848)            
$ - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
$ - - - 729,284             320,511             (374,237)            331,993             191,152             208,147             491,378             372,642             450,913             2,721,783          
$ 3,266,673          (2,743,617)         3,793,155          4,000,000          4,000,000          4,000,000          4,000,000          4,000,000          4,000,000          (24,000,000)       - - 4,316,211          
$ (1,756,391)         1,701,490          1,150,665          2,000,000          (2,000,000)         2,000,000          (2,000,000)         2,000,000          (2,000,000)         2,000,000          (2,000,000)         2,000,000          3,095,763          
$ 1,510,281          $ (1,042,127)         $ 4,814,972          $ 6,729,284          $ 2,320,511          $ 5,625,763          $ 2,331,993          $ 6,191,152          $ 2,208,147          $ (21,508,622)       $ (1,627,358)         $ 2,450,913          $ 10,004,909        

$ (19,454,711)       (14,616,152)       (15,720,279)       (33,235,324)       (24,107,084)       99,493,744        114,195,706      10,109,320        (45,502,565)       (13,020,314)       (42,866,557)       (38,872,619)       (23,596,834)       

$ 217,159,957      $ 202,543,805      $ 186,823,526      $ 153,588,203      $ 129,481,119      $ 228,974,863      $ 343,170,569      $ 353,279,889      $ 307,777,324      $ 294,757,010      $ 251,890,453      $ 213,017,834      $ 213,017,834      

(a) State Revenue - Less $9 million settle-up from FY2020
(b) OCT 2020 - Includes COVID-19 reduction
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FORT BEND ISD
CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS 2020-2021
FOOD SERVICE FUND

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank & Pools

RECEIPTS
Investment Earnings
Other Revenue
Grants
Meal Sales (Incl Baker Ripley, EXTL Invoices)
State Revenue
Federal Revenue
   Total Receipts

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll
Accounts Payable
   Total Disbursements

OTHER USES / TRANSFERS
Non-Cash Transactions - GOF
   Total Other Uses / Transfers

Net Change in Cash

Total Cash & Investments Available

July '20
Actual

August '20
Actual

September'20
Actual

October '20
Projected

November '20
Projected

December '20
Projected

January '21
Projected

February '21
Projected

March '21
Projected

April '21
Projected

May '21
Projected

June '21
Projected TOTALS

$ 2,276,042      $ 1,276,168      $ 1,307,966        $ 437,583         $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 2,276,042      

$ 2,256             1,211             540 - - - - - - - - - 4,007             
$ - 100 271,215           11,374           11,300           3,400             6,100             11,300           4,100             100 900 5,800             325,689         
$ - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
$ 2,017             10,142           29,035             38,563           49,500           44,000           52,500           54,500           54,500           58,500           48,000           18,500           459,756         
$ - - - - - - - - 93,800           - - - 93,800           
$ - 702,656 128,873           431,923         810,277         1,643,826      957,653         1,281,161      1,101,169      893,039         973,793         880,897         9,805,267      
$ 4,273             $ 714,109         $ 429,663           $ 481,860         $ 871,077         $ 1,691,226      $ 1,016,253      $ 1,346,961      $ 1,253,569      $ 951,639         $ 1,022,693      $ 905,197         $ 10,688,520    

$ 522,258         376,849         822,552           843,199         769,813         687,962         810,738         851,664         851,664         933,515         851,664         851,664         9,173,541      
$ 481,889         305,463         477,493           755,528         421,775         629,027         537,508         686,449         610,052         509,502         543,671         504,446         6,462,803      
$ 1,004,147      $ 682,311         $ 1,300,045        $ 1,598,727      $ 1,191,588      $ 1,316,989      $ 1,348,246      $ 1,538,113      $ 1,461,716      $ 1,443,017      $ 1,395,335      $ 1,356,110      $ 15,636,344    

$ - - - 729,284         320,511         (374,237)        331,993         191,152         208,147         491,378         372,642         450,913         2,721,783      
$ - $ - $ - $ 729,284         $ 320,511         $ (374,237)        $ 331,993         $ 191,152         $ 208,147         $ 491,378         $ 372,642         $ 450,913         $ 2,721,783      

$ (999,874)        31,798           (870,382)         (387,583)        - - - - - - - - (7,669,607)     

$ 1,276,168      $ 1,307,966      $ 437,583           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ 50,000           $ (5,393,566)     
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Information:  Update on the 

District’s Term 3 Transition
References: Board Governance
Department: Superintendent

Summary

The Administration will provide an update on how the district is preparing to continue 
learning in the face-to-face and online environments during Term 3.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Review:  Revisions to Policies CNB 

(Local), COB (Local), DIA (Local), 
FFA (Local), FFH (Local), FFI 
(Local), FL (Local)

References:  Board Policy:  Local policies 
for CNB, COB, DIA, FFA, FFH, 
FFI, FL

Department:  Chief of Staff and 
Collaborative Communities

Recommendation

Consideration and possible approval of proposed revisions to policies CNB (Local), 
COB (Local), DIA (Local), FFA (Local), FFH (Local), FFI (Local), and FL (Local).

Summary

CNB (Local):  Transportation Management:  District Vehicles

The Administration is recommending revision of this policy to:
 Add a philosophy statement.
 Add language to include a vehicle management schedule as a result of a 

recommendation from the Transportation Department audit.
 Articulate language that District vehicles could be used by emergency service 

authorities in the event of an emergency or disaster with Superintendent 
authorization.

COB (Local):  Food and Nutrition Management:  Free and Reduced-Price Meals

The Administration is recommending this newly created local policy to:
 Further address free and reduced-price meals for families and articulate the 

Community Eligibility Provision (CEP) as recommended from the Child Nutrition 
Department audit.
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DIA (Local):  Employee Welfare:  Freedom from Discrimination, Harassment and 
Retaliation

The Administration is recommending revision of this policy to:
 Address changes in Title IX regulations which includes clarifying language on 

examples of prohibited harassment, sex-based harassment and sexual 
harassment.

 Articulate the District’s response to reports of harassment, the formal complaint 
process and standard of evidence.

 Provide examples of retaliation.
 Further articulate access to this policy and the corresponding procedures.

FFA (Local):  Student Welfare:  Wellness and Health Services

The Administration is recommending revision of this policy to:
 Add a philosophy statement.
 Include a statement to establish administrative procedures to support the policy 

and wellness plan.
 Expand and articulate the wellness goals and the promotion of healthy food and 

beverage choices and the involvement of Child Nutrition and Special Education 
Services in nutrition education programs.

 Further articulate limiting the use of food as a reward and state possible 
exceptions for students in Special Education or Specialized programs.

 Include language supporting our community learning and embracing mental 
health as an opportunity and remove any perceived stigmas around mental 
health.

 Further articulate physical activity expectations.
 Include an evaluation and annual reporting component to support ongoing 

continuous improvement.

FFH (Local):  Student Welfare:  Freedom from Discrimination, Harassment and 
Retaliation

The Administration is recommending revision of this policy to:
 Address changes in Title IX regulations which includes clarifying language on 

examples of prohibited harassment, sex-based harassment, gender-based 
harassment and dating violence.

 Add a section on investigation of reports other than Title IX.
 Articulate the District’s response to reports of sexual harassment prohibited 

under Title IX, the formal complaint process and standard of evidence.
 Add a section on retaliation including examples and a section on false claim.
 Further articulate access to this policy and the corresponding procedures.
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FFI (Local):  Student Welfare:  Freedom from Bullying

The Administration is recommending this revision of this policy to:
 Provide further articulation on false reporting and possible consequences

The following policy has received minor revisions to ensure the District remains in 
compliance as a result of the Legislative Policy Update from the 86th Legislative 
Session.  This policy has not gone through our Policy Committee to allow the 
Committee to focus their time on policies that are Board priorities.

FL (Local):  Student Records

The Administration is recommending revision of this policy to:
 Include articulation on protection of student records in an online virtual learning 

environment.

A draft of all policies cited in this agenda item will be shared with the Board before the 
December 7 workshop meeting.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Anthony Indelicato
Chief of Staff and Collaborative Communities
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Fort Bend ISD
079907

TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT CNB
DISTRICT VEHICLES (LOCAL)

DATE ISSUED: 1/19/2010  1 of 2
LDU 2009.10
CNB(LOCAL)-X

The Board believes a safe and well-maintained fleet of District 
vehicles contributes to a supportive climate and a safe learning 
and working environment.  

The Superintendent or designee shall develop and implement 
administrative procedures to manage the use, maintenance, 
procurement and retirement of District vehicles.  Administrative 
procedures shall address requesting, scheduling, and using District 
vehicles for extracurricular activities, field trips, and other school-
related purposes.District shall not permit use of District vehicles for 
nonschool purposes.

EMERGENCY USE exception

In case of emergencies or disasters, the Superintendent or 
designee may authorize the use of District vehicles by civil 
defense, health, or emergency service authoriti

District vehicles shall be driven only by authorized District 
employees, in accordance with administrative procedures for 
requesting, scheduling, and using such vehicles.

An employee’s Motor Vehicle Record (MVR) must be approved by 
authorized District personnel prior to utilizing or renting a vehicle 
on behalf of the District.

District shall not permit use of District vehicles for non-school 
purposes.

Personal use of District vehicles other than for normal commuting 
purposes shall be prohibited without prior approval from the 
Superintendent or designee.  Commuting shall be defined as 
traveling from the employee’s home to the employee’s work 
location or business meeting location and returning home at the 
end of the business day.  An employee transporting his or her 
children or family members to and from school, day care, or a 
spouse’s place of employment is not considered a part of normal 
commuting and therefore shall be prohibited.  Violations of this 
policy shall be subject to disciplinary measures that may include 
termination in accordance with the appropriate policies.  [See DCD, 
DF series]

PHILOSOPHY

DISTRICT VEHICLES 
NO NONSCHOOL USE

USE OF DISTRICT 
VEHICLES BY 
EMPLOYEES

MOTOR VEHICLE 
RECORDS

NO PERSONAL 
USE
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Fort Bend ISD
079907

TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT CNB
DISTRICT VEHICLES (LOCAL)

DATE ISSUED: 1/19/2010  2 of 2
LDU 2009.10
CNB(LOCAL)-X

ADOPTED:

If a Fort Bend ISD police officer is subject to performing a law 
enforcement function within Fort Bend County, the Chief of Police 
or designee may authorize the use of a District Police vehicle. 

In case of emergencies or disasters, the Superintendent or 
designee may authorize the use of District vehicles by civil 
defense, health, or emergency service authorities.

The Superintendent or designee shall develop administrative 
procedures which shall include a vehicle management schedule for 
the retirement and replacement of buses and District fleet vehicles.  
The vehicle management schedule shall include:

 Vehicle purchases schedule;

 Vehicle retirement schedule; and 

 Consistent average fleet age in District vehicles. 





The employee’s insurance shall be considered primary if an 
accident occurs during the workday or while the employee is on 
District business if the employee is driving a vehicle other than one 
that is District-owned.

The Superintendent or designee shall develop administrative 
regulations for requesting, scheduling, and using District vehicles 
for extracurricular activities, field trips, and other school-related 
purposes.

[See Board policy GKD regarding nonschool use of school 
facilities]

EMERGENCY USE 
EXCEPTION

REPLACEMENT AND 
EXPANSION

INSURANCE 
CONSIDERATIONS

SCHOOL-RELATED 
USE
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Fort Bend ISD NEW
079907

FOOD AND NUTRITION MANAGEMENT COB
FREE AND REDUCED-PRICE MEALS (LOCAL)

DATE ISSUED:  1 of 1

COB(LOCAL)

The Board believes all when students shall have access to a 
nutritious breakfast and lunch, they are better equipped to allow 
students to reach their full potential.   and recognizes the benefits 
provided by the National School Lunch Program and School 
Breakfast Program.  

The District participates in the National School Lunch Program and 
School Breakfast Program.  Families who complete an application 
and are approved for meal benefits receive meals at a free or 
reduced-price meals based on eligibility.  

The Superintendent shall establish administrative procedures to 
address appeals regarding a student’s eligibility for free or 
reduced-price meals. A parent or student may appeal the decision 
of the hearing official in accordance with FNG(LOCAL).

The District also participates in the CEP program.  With funds from 
the federal CEP program, the District shall provide regular meal 
service to students at no cost at identified campuses, as authorized 
by the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA). [See COB(LEGAL)]

Furthermore, participation in CEP:

 Lessens administrative costs, with no need to track unpaid 
meal charges. 

 Brings streamlined meal service operations and provides 
more time for students to consume their food. 

The Superintendent shall establish administrative procedures to 
determine CEP participation for eligible campuses including annual 
review of campuses and corresponding with TDA for eligibility.

A person alleging discrimination in school meal programs based on 
race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability shall be informed 
of the procedures and right to file a complaint with the Texas 
Department of Agriculture (TDA) Food and Nutrition office and the 
USDA. Complaints received by District personnel shall be 
forwarded to TDA.
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Note: This policy addresses discrimination, harassment, and 
retaliation againstinvolving District employees. For Title 
IX and other provisions regardingFor discrimination, 
harassment, and retaliation againstinvolving students, 
see FFH. For reporting requirements related to child 
abuse and neglect, see FFG.

The Board believes that student success is best achieved in a 
supportive climate and safe working environment. Therefore, the 
District shall provide a working environment in which all employees 
are treated with dignity and respect. 

The District prohibits discrimination, including harassment, against 
any employee on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, gender, 
national origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law. 

Retaliation against anyone involved in the complaint process is a 
violation of District policy and is prohibited.

In this policy, the term “prohibited conduct” includes discrimination, 
harassment, and retaliation as defined by this policy, even if the 
behavior does not rise to the level of unlawful conduct.

Solely for purposes of this policy, in addition to individuals currently 
employed by the District, the term “employee” includes former 
employees, applicants for employment, and unpaid interns.

Discrimination against an employee is defined as conduct directed 
at an employee on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, gender,  
national origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law, 
that adversely affects the employee’s employment.

In accordance with law, discrimination on the basis of sex includes 
discrimination on the basis of biological sex, gender identity, sexual 
orientation, gender stereotypes, or any other prohibited basis 
related to sex.

In this policy, the term “prohibited conduct” includes discrimination, 
harassment, and retaliation as defined by this policy, even if the 
behavior does not rise to the level of unlawful conduct.

Prohibited conduct also includes sexual harassment as defined by 
Title IX. [See FFH(LEGAL)]

Prohibited harassmentHarassment of an employee is defined as 
physical, verbal, or nonverbal conduct based on an employee’s 
race, color, religion, sex, gender, national origin, age, disability, or 
any other basis prohibited by law, when the conduct is so severe, 
persistent, or pervasive that the conduct:
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1. Has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with the 
employee’s work performance; 

2. Creates an intimidating, threatening, or hostile, or offensive 
work environment; or 

3. Otherwise adversely affects the employee’s performance, 
environment, or employment opportunities.

Examples of prohibited harassment may include, but are not 
limited to, offensive or derogatory language directed at another 
person’s religious beliefs or practices, accent, skin color, gender 
identity, or need for workplace accommodation; threatening, 
intimidating, or humiliating conduct; offensivederogatory jokes, 
name calling, slurs, or rumors; cyberharassment; physical 
aggression or assault; display of graffiti or printed material 
promoting racial, ethnic, or other negative stereotypes; or other 
kinds of aggressive conduct such as theft or damage to property.

As required by law, the District shall follow the procedures below at 
Response to Sexual Harassment—Title IX upon a report of sex-
based harassment, including sexual harassment, when such 
allegations, if proved, would meet the definition of sexual 
harassment under Title IX. [See FFH(LEGAL)]

Harassment includes conduct that is done through the use of any 
electronic communication device, including through the use of a 
cellular or other type of telephone, computer, camera, electronic 
mail, instant messaging, text messaging, social media application, 
internet website, or any other internet-based communication tool.

Sexual harassment is a form of sex discrimination defined as 
unwelcome sexual advances; requests for sexual favors; sexually 
motivated physical, verbal, or nonverbal conduct; or other conduct 
or communication of a sexual nature when:

1. Submission to the conduct is either explicitly or implicitly a 
condition of an employee’s employment, or when submission 
to or rejection of the conduct is the basis for an employment 
action affecting the employee; or

2. The conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive that it has 
the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with the 
employee’s work performance or creates an intimidating, 
threatening, or hostile, or offensive work environment.

Examples of sexual harassment may include, but are not limited to, 
sexual advances; touching intimate body parts or coercing physical 
contact that is sexual in nature; jokes or conversations of a sexual 
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nature; and other sexually motivated conduct, contact, or 
communication, including electronic communication.

The District prohibits retaliation against an employee who makes a 
claim alleging to have experienced discrimination or harassment, 
or another employee who, in good faith, makes a report, serves as 
a witness, or otherwise participates in an investigation.

Retaliation may include threats, rumor spreading, ostracism, 
assault, destruction of property, or unjustified punishments. 
Unlawful retaliation does not include petty slights or annoyances. 

AnyAn employee who believes that he or she has experienced 
prohibited conduct or believes that another employee has 
experienced prohibited conduct should immediately report the 
alleged acts. The employee may report the alleged acts to his or 
her supervisor or campus principal.

Alternatively, the employee may report the alleged acts to one of 
the District officials below.

For the purposes of this policy, District officials are the Title IX 
coordinator, the ADA/Section 504 coordinator, and the 
Superintendent.

Reports of discrimination based on sex, including sexual 
harassment, may be directed to the designated Title IX 
coordinator. [See DIA(EXHIBIT)]

Reports of discrimination based on disability may be directed to the 
designated ADA/Section 504 coordinator. [See DIA(EXHIBIT)]

The Superintendent shall serve as coordinator for purposes of 
District compliance with all other 
nondiscriminationantidiscrimination laws.

An employee shall not be required to report prohibited conduct to 
the person alleged to have committed the conductit. Reports 
concerning prohibited conduct, including reports against the Title 
IX coordinator or ADA/Section 504 coordinator, may be directed to 
the Superintendent.

A report against the Superintendent may be made directly to the 
Board. If a report is made directly to the Board, the Board shall 
appoint an appropriate person to conduct an investigation.

To ensure the District’s prompt investigation, reportsReports of 
prohibited conduct shall be made as soon as possible after the 
alleged act or knowledge of the alleged act. A failure to promptly 
report may impair the District’s ability to investigate and address 
the prohibited conduct.
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Any District supervisor who receives a report of prohibited conduct 
shall immediately notify the appropriate District official listed above 
and take any other steps required by this policy.

Any District employee who receives a report of prohibited conduct 
based on sex, including sexual harassment, shall immediately 
notify the Title IX coordinator.

The following procedures apply to all allegations of prohibited 
conduct other than allegations of harassment prohibited by Title IX. 
[See FFH(LEGAL)] For allegations of sex-based harassment that, 
if proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment under 
Title IX, see the procedures below at Response to Sexual 
Harassment—Title IX.

The District may request, but shall not requireinsist upon, a written 
report. If a report is made orally, the District official shall reduce the 
report to written form.

Upon receipt or notice of a report, the District official shall 
determine whether the allegations, if provedproven, would 
constitute prohibited conduct as defined by this policy. If so, the 
District official shall immediately authorize or undertake an 
investigation, regardless of whether a criminal or regulatory 
investigation regarding the same or similar allegations is pending.

If appropriate, the District shall promptly take interim action 
calculated to prevent prohibited conduct during the course of an 
investigation.

The investigation may be conducted by the District official or a 
designee, such as the campus principal, or by a third party 
designated by the District, such as an attorney. When appropriate, 
the principal or supervisor shall be involved in or informed of the 
investigation.

The investigation may consist of personal interviews with the 
person making the report, the person against whom the report is 
filed, and others with knowledge of the circumstances surrounding 
the allegations. The investigation may also include analysis of 
other information or documents related to the allegations.

Absent extenuating circumstances, the investigation should be 
completed within ten District business days from the date of the 
report; however, the investigator shall take additional time if 
necessary to complete a thorough investigation.

The investigator shall prepare a written report of the investigation. 
The report shall include a determination of whether prohibited 
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conduct occurred. The report shall be filed with the District official 
overseeing the investigation.

If the results of an investigation indicate that prohibited conduct 
occurred, the District shall promptly respond by taking appropriate 
disciplinary or corrective action reasonably calculated to address 
the conduct.

The District may take action based onImproper Conduct

If If the results of an investigation reveal improper , even if the 
reveals improper conduct that did not rise to the level of prohibited 
or unlawful conduct, the District may take action., the District may 
take disciplinary action in accordance with the Employee 
Handbook or other corrective action reasonably calculated to 
address the conduct. 

To the greatest extent possible, the District shall respect the 
privacy of the complainant, persons against whom a report is filed, 
and witnesses. Limited disclosures may be necessary in order to 
conduct a thorough investigation and comply with applicable law.

A complainant who is dissatisfied with the outcome of the 
investigation may appeal through DGBA(LOCAL), beginning at the 
appropriate level.

The complainant may have a right to file a complaint with 
appropriate state or federal agencies.

For purposes of the District’s response to reports of harassment 
prohibited by Title IX, definitions can be found in FFH(LEGAL).

When the District receives notice or an allegation of conduct that, if 
proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment under Title 
IX, the Title IX coordinator shall promptly contact the complainant 
to:

 Discuss the availability of supportive measures and inform the 
complainant that they are available, with or without the filing 
of a formal complaint;

 Consider the complainant’s wishes with respect to supportive 
measures; and 

 Explain to the complainant the option and process for filing a 
formal complaint.

The District’s response to sexual harassment shall treat 
complainants and respondents equitably by offering supportive 
measures to both parties, as appropriate, and by following the Title 
IX formal complaint process before imposing disciplinary sanctions 
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or other actions that are not supportive measures against a 
respondent.

If a formal complaint is not filed, the District reserves the right to 
investigate and respond to prohibited conduct in accordance with 
Board policies and administrative procedures.

To distinguish the process described below from the District’s 
general grievance policies [see DGBA, FNG, and GF], this policy 
refers to the grievance process required by Title IX regulations for 
responding to formal complaints of sexual harassment as the 
District’s “Title IX formal complaint process.”

The Superintendent shall ensure the development of a Title IX 
formal complaint process that complies with legal requirements. 
[See FFH(LEGAL)] The formal complaint process shall be posted 
on the District’s website. In compliance with Title IX regulations, 
the District’s Title IX formal complaint process shall address the 
following basic requirements:

1. Equitable treatment of complainants and respondents;

2. An objective evaluation of all relevant evidence;

3. A requirement that the Title IX coordinator, investigator, 
decision-maker, or any person designated to facilitate an 
informal resolution process not have a conflict of interest or 
bias;

4. A presumption that the respondent is not responsible for the 
alleged sexual harassment until a determination is made at 
the conclusion of the Title IX formal complaint process;

5. Time frames that provide for a reasonably prompt conclusion 
of the Title IX formal complaint process, including time frames 
for appeals and any informal resolution process, and that 
allow for temporary delays or the limited extension of time 
frames with good cause and written notice as required by law;

6. A description of the possible disciplinary sanctions and 
remedies that may be implemented following a determination 
of responsibility for the alleged sexual harassment;

7. A statement of the standard of evidence to be used to 
determine responsibility for all Title IX formal complaints of 
sexual harassment;

8. Procedures and permissible bases for the complainant and 
respondent to appeal a determination of responsibility or a 
dismissal of a Title IX formal complaint or any allegations 
therein;

Title IX Formal 
Complaint Process
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9. A description of the supportive measures available to the 
complainant and respondent;

10. A prohibition on using or seeking information protected under 
a legally recognized privilege unless the individual holding the 
privilege has waived the privilege; 

11. Additional formal complaint procedures in 34 C.F.R. 
106.45(b), including written notice of a formal complaint, 
consolidation of formal complaints, recordkeeping, and 
investigation procedures; and

12. Other local procedures as determined by the Superintendent.

The standard of evidence used to determine responsibility in a Title 
IX formal complaint of sexual harassment shall be the 
preponderance of the evidence.

The District prohibits retaliation against an employee who makes a 
claim alleging to have experienced discrimination or harassment, 
or another employee who, in good faith, makes a report of 
harassment or discrimination, files a complaint of harassment or 
discrimination, serves as a witness, or otherwise participates or 
refuses to participate in an investigation.

Examples of retaliation may include, but are not limited to, 
termination, refusal to hire, demotion, and denial of promotion. 
Retaliation may also include threats, intimidation, coercion, 
unjustified negative evaluations, unjustified negative references, or 
increased surveillance.

An employee who intentionally makes a false claim or offers false 
statements in a District investigation regarding discrimination or 
harassment shall be subject to appropriate disciplinary action in 
accordance with law.

The District shall retain copies of allegationsCopies of reports 
alleging prohibited conduct, investigation reports, and related 
records regarding any prohibited conduct in accordance with the 
District’s records control schedules, but shall be maintained by the 
District for no less than the minimum amounta period of time 
required by law.at least three years. [See CPC]

[For Title IX recordkeeping and retention provisions, see 
FFH(LEGAL) and the District’s Title IX formal complaint process.]

Information regarding thisThis policy and anythe accompanying 
procedures shall be distributed annually administrative regulations 
shall be available on the District’s website. Information related to 
District employees. Copies of the policy and 
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ADOPTED:ADOPTED:

proceduresadministrative regulations shall be posted on the 
District’s website, to the extent practicable, and readily available at 
each campus and the District’s administrative officesprovided 
annually in the Employee Handbook.
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The Board believes that the District shall develop a culture where 
students can reach their full potential in a climate that promotes 
students’ learning, leadership, well-being and Profile of a Graduate 
attributes.  Students shall be inspired and equipped with skills to 
make healthy life choices about nutrition, health, wellness and 
physical activity during their years in Fort Bend ISD and throughout 
their lives.

The Fort Bend ISD wellness policy exists to develop a culture 
where students can reach their full potential in a climate that 
promotes students’ learning, leadership, and well-being.  Students 
shall be inspired and equipped with skills to make healthy life 
choices about nutrition, health, and physical activity during their 
years in Fort Bend ISD and throughout their lives.

The District shall continually seek to develop and provide a 
wellness plan in consultation collaboration with the local Sschool 
Hhealth Aadvisory Ccouncil (SHAC) and with involvement from 
representatives of the diverse student body, school food service, 
school administration, the Board, parents, and the public.  The 
wellness plan shall address wellness goals as described herein 
regarding nutrition education, nutrition promotion, marketing food 
and beverages to students, physical activity, and school-based 
activities.  [See BDF and, EHAA(LEGAL), and 
FFA(REGULATION)]

The Superintendent shall establish administrative procedures that 
support this policy and the District’s wellness plan.

The District shall follow wellness and nutrition guidelines that 
advance student health and reduce childhood obesity.  The 
District’s wellness plan shall promote the general physical, 
mental/emotional, and social wellness and safety of all students 
through nutrition education, physical activity, and other school-
based activities.  School-based activities shall include, but are not 
be limited to, programs intended to prevent bullying,  
prevention,improve students’ social-emotional competency, reduce 
risky behaviors and teach effective mental health competency, and 
interpersonal communication skills. [See FFBA(LOCAL), 
FFB(LOCAL) AND FFAE(LOCAL)]

In addition to legal requirements, the District shall:

 Develop student, staff and community opportunities to discuss 
mental health with the purpose to improve community 
understanding, raise awareness and remove the stigma of 
mental health conditions.
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The District shall ensure that nutrition guidelines for reimbursable 
school meals should at least meet or exceed the minimum 
guidelines for the federal regulations and guidance, and that all 
foods sold on each campus during the school day are in 
accordance with District, state, and federal standards.  [See 
CO(LEGAL)]

In addition to legal requirements, the District shall:

 Enforce District, state and federal guidelines for food and/or 
beverages sold to students throughout the school day to 
include fundraisers and vending machines.  The District shall 
not allow any “exemption days”.

 Establish age-appropriate guidelines for food and/or 
beverages provided, but not sold to, students during 
classroom parties, classroom snacks, school celebrations or 
events.  [See CO(LEGAL) and FFA(REGULATION)]

 Prohibit the use of food as a punishment.

 Encourage the use of non-food based incentives and rewards 
in the classroom.

 Allow the use of food as a student’s preferred reinforcer when 
tied to the positive behavior interventions and supports, or as 
part of an Individualized Education Program (IEP), Behavior 
Intervention Plan (BIP), and/or Specialized Support Program 
as part of a tiered intervention plan, and in special 
circumstances as long as considerations have been made 
related to possible connections to mental health and healthy 
eating behaviors.

 Provide all instructional staff with education and guidelines on 
the appropriate use of foods in the classroom.  [See 
FFA(REGULATION)]

 NUTRITION EDUCATION



The District establishes the following goals for nutrition education:

1. Students shall receive evidence-based nutrition education 
that fosters the adoption and maintenance of healthy eating 
behaviors.

2. Nutrition education shall be age-appropriate and reflect the 
diversity within the school environment.

WELLNESS GOALS

NUTRITION 
EDUCATION
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3. Nutrition education shall be a District-wide priority and shall 
be integrated into other areas of the curriculum, as 
appropriate.

4. Educational nutrition information shall be shared with families 
and the public to positively influence the health of students 
and community members and to inform them of state and 
federal nutrition standards.

4.5. The Child Nutrition Department’s Registered Dietitians shall 
work collaboratively with other District departments on all 
nutrition-related curriculum and initiatives.

Nutrition promotion and education positively influence lifelong 
eating behaviors by using evidence-based techniques and nutrition 
messages, and by creating food environments that encourage 
participation in school meal programs, such as allowing adequate 
seat time and space for students to fully participate in the meal 
programs.  

Students and staff shall receive consistent nutrition messages 
throughout schools, classrooms, gymnasiums, and cafeterias.  
Nutrition promotion also includes marketing and advertising 
nutritious foods and beverages to students, and is most effective 
when implemented consistently through a comprehensive and 
multi-channel approach by school and instructional staff, parents, 
students, and the community.

The District shall promote healthy food and beverage choices for 
all students throughout the school campus, as well as encourage 
participation in school meal programs.  This promotion shall occur 
through at least:

1. Implementing evidence-based, healthy food promotion 
techniques; 

2. Ensuring that foods sold to students during the school day 
meet all District, state, and federal standards; and

3. Providing education opportunities to Ensuring that food 
service staff, all instructional staff, and other school personnel 
that encourages the coordinatione andthe promotion of 
nutrition messages in the cafeteria, classroom, and other 
appropriate settings; and.

4. Nutrition promotion messages will be made available in both 
English and Spanish at minimum.

3.5. The District will provide students adequate time to eat meals 
at school.  Specific time allowances shall be established 

NUTRITION 
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based on campus enrollment, the campus master schedule 
and shall be influenced by evidence-based best practices set 
forth by national organizations such as, but not limited to, the 
Alliance for Healthier Generation, Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention and US Department of Agriculture.

The District shall establish guidelines for school-sponsored 
fundraising activities and concessions at school-related events that 
involve selling or serving food.  The District shall be committed to 
providing an inclusive and compassionate environment that 
ensures opportunities for all students to practice healthy mindful 
eating and physical activity behaviors throughout the school day 
while minimizing commercial distractions.  The District strives to 
teach students how to make informed choices about nutrition, 
health, and physical activity.  It is the intent of the District to protect 
and promote students’ health by permitting advertising and 
marketing consistent with the District’s wellness policy.  Marketing 
and advertising for anyof foods and/or beverages on-campus 
intended for consumption during the school day shall be items that 
shall meet all state and federal nutrition standards [see 
CO(LEGAL) and FFA(REGULATION)]. 

The District shall implement, in accordance with law, a coordinated 
health program with physical education and physical activity 
components and shall offer at least the required amount of physical 
activity for all grades [see EHAB and EHAC].

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 

The District shall provide opportunities and support for all students 
to be physically active on a regular basis and to develop the skills, 
behaviors, and confidence needed to lead a physically active life.  

The District shall make appropriate before-school and after-school 
physical activity programs available and shall encourage students 
to participate.  

1. Elementary-aged students shall have the opportunity to 
participate in a minimum of 135 minutes of structured physical 
activity weekly as required by Texas Education Code 
28.002(l), unless indicated in student’s 504 plan, special 
education plan or the like.  Students shall not be denied 
Pparticipation in physical activities conducted during the 
minimum time requirement shall not be withheld as 
punishment or for any other reason unless approved by 
campus administration.  The 135 minutes of structured 
physical activity shall be listed on the master schedule.  

MARKETING FOOD 
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2. In addition,All elementary campuses students shall have the 
opportunity to participate in at least 30 minutes of provide 
unstructured recess on a daily basis.  No more than ten 
minutes of recess shall be structured physical activity and 
count towards the minimum time requirement.  At least 20 
minutes of daily recess shall be unstructured physical activity.  
In addition, elementary campuses shall provide unstructured 
recess on a daily basis.  Unstructured recess time may not 
count toward the 135 minutes of required structured physical 
activity. 

3. Staff shall be educated on the Recess Guidelines and the 
Recess Guidelines shall be posted on the District and/or 
campus website for parents to view.  Staff shall encourage 
students to be active, and will serve as role models by being 
physically active alongside the students whenever feasible. 
Middle school students shall be offered structured physical 
education classes and fitness/sports clubs that meet the 
needs of all students, including those students who do not 
excel athletically. 

4. Outdoor recess will be offered when weather is feasible for 
outdoor play.  In the event the weather is not feasible, staff 
and teachers will conduct indoor recess. Each high school 
campus shall offer structured physical education classes and 
fitness clubs that encourage and support the development of 
the skills, behaviors, and confidence needed to live a 
physically active life. 

5. The District shall not permit the denial of the required 135 
minutes of physical activity, physical education class, and/or 
unstructured recess as punishment for inappropriate behavior 
and/or failure to complete or turn in assignments with the 
exception of severe discipline consequences assigned by the 
principal or assistant principal (i.e. In School Suspension 
(ISS), Out of School Suspension (OSS)).

5.6. All elementary students will be provided equal opportunities to 
participate in the required 135 minutes of structured physical 
activity.  The District will ensure appropriate accommodations 
to allow for equitable participation for all students.  All schools 
shall help students understand the short and long-term 
benefits of a physically active and healthy lifestyle.

6. The District shall provide an environment that fosters safe and 
enjoyable physical activity for all students, including those not 
enrolled in a physical education class or competitive sport.
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7. Middle school students shall be provided with the opportunity 
to participate in at least 30 minutes of moderate to vigorous 
physical activity daily for at least five semesters as part of the 
District’s physical education program unless indicated (i.e. a 
student’s 504 plan, special education plan).The District shall 
encourage parents and guardians to support their children’s 
participation in physical activities.

8. The District shall require one full credit of physical education 
class or approved substitute be required for graduation.The 
District shall encourage students, parents, staff, and 
community members to use the available recreational 
facilities at their neighborhood campus that are available 
outside of the school day.

9. Physical education classes shall encourage students to 
participate in moderate to vigorous physical activity for at 
least 50 percent of the physical education class time. 

10. The campus will offer opportunities for students to participate 
in physical activity either before and/or after school through a 
variety of physical activities that encourage and support the 
development of the skills, behaviors and confidence needed 
to live a physically active life, including those students who do 
not excel athletically.  The District shall encourage all 
instructional staff to integrate physical activity into the 
academic curriculum where appropriate.

11. All schools shall help students understand the evidence-
based short and long-term benefits of a physically active and 
healthy lifestyle.

12. The District physical activity program shall promote student 
physical fitness through individualized fitness and an activity 
assessment.

13. The District shall provide an environment that fosters safe and 
enjoyable physical activity for all students, including those not 
enrolled in a physical education class or competitive sport.

14. The District shall encourage parents and guardians to support 
their children’s participation in physical activities.

15. The District shall ensure that its grounds and facilities are 
safe and that equipment is available for students to be active.

16. The District shall encourage students, parents, staff and 
community members to use the available recreational 
facilities at their neighborhood campus that are available 
outside of the school day.  The District shall provide 
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information regarding which indoor and outdoor facilities are 
available for public use on the District webpage.

10. 17. The District recognizes that students are more 
attentive and ready to learn if provided with periodic breaks 
when they can be physically active or stretch.  The District 
shall encourage all instructional staff to integrate physical 
activity into the academic curriculum where appropriate.

The District shall not permit the denial of the required 135 minutes 
of physical activity, physical education class, and/or unstructured 
recess as punishment for inappropriate behavior and/or failure to 
complete assignments with the exception of severe discipline 
consequences assigned by the principal or assistant principal (ISS, 
OSS, and the like).

The District establishes the following goals to create an 
environment that promotes healthy food choices, conducive to 
healthful eating, physical activity, and social emotional wellness, 
and to express a consistent wellness message through other 
school-based activities:

Each principal shall create a campus-based school health advisory 
council (Wwellness Ccommittee) to coordinate physical, 
mental/emotional and social health and wellness initiatives in 
compliance with this policy.  The council shall be responsible 
for reporting the implementation and accountability of the 
District wellness policy.  The principal shall develop a system 
to annually identify Wellness Committee members that may 
include parents, staff, administrators, students, school nurses, 
child nutrition services, and community members. 

2. Physical, mental/emotional and social wellness for students, 
families and staff shall be promoted at suitable school events. 
Each campus shall provide a clean, safe, and comfortable 
environment where students are provided with sufficient time 
to eat their meals.  [See FFA(REGULATION)] 

3. The District shall make mental health services available to 
students and staff. Wellness for students, families, and staff 
shall be promoted at suitable school events.

4. The District shall make available substance abuse, dating 
violence and suicide prevention information and resources to 
students and staff. provide opportunities for ongoing 

OTHER SCHOOL-
BASED ACTIVITIES
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professional training and development for all instructional staff 
in all areas of coordinated school health. 

5. The District shall provide opportunities for ongoing 
professional training and development for all instructional staff 
in all areas of coordinated school health.  Classroom teachers 
will be provided resources for integrating physical and mental 
wellness activities into the classroom.   other coordinated 
school health services that support the overall wellness of 
students, staff, and community members.

6. The District shall provide other coordinated school health 
services that support the overall physical, mental/emotional 
and social wellness of students, staff and community 
members.  The District employee wellness program shall 
implement strategies to support staff in improving their overall 
health, well-being and quality of life by providing health and 
wellness education, a diverse selection of wellness programs, 
and an atmosphere that is conducive to health improvements.  
The District Employee Benefits and Wellness Department will 
maintain a staff committee focused on creating an employee 
benefits and wellness culture that will empower employees to 
lead healthier and well-balanced lives.

6.7. Each campus shall include in the Campus Improvement Plan 
(CIP) strategies, metrics and milestones  and performance 
objectives related to coordinated school health 
implementation. [See BQ and BQB]

The Superintendent, in coordination with the FBISD Department of 
Social Emotional Learning (SEL) and Comprehensive Health and 
the FBISDTeaching and Learning Department and the Child 
Nutrition Department, shall oversee the implementation and 
evaluation of this policy and shall develop administrative 
regulations procedures for periodically measuring,  and monitoring 
and reporting the successful implementation of the wellness policy.  
Results shall be reported to the The School Health Advisory 
Council (SHAC) and to the FBISD Board of Trustees on an annual 
basis, along with an action plan for continued improvement.  The 
SHAC shall review the policy and program results annually and 
make implementation recommendations to the Superintendent. 

The District shall actively inform families, the public, and the SHAC 
each year of basic information about this policy, including its 
content, any updates to the policy, and its implementation status.  
The District shall make this information available via the District 
website and/or District-wide communications.

IMPLEMENTATION
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ADOPTED:

 At least once every three years, the District shall evaluate 
compliance with the wellness policy and assess the 
implementation of the District wellness plan.  The evaluation 
shall include:

 The extent to which schools under the jurisdiction of the 
District are in compliance with the wellness policy;

 How the wellness policy compares to other model 
wellness policies;

 A description of the progress made in attaining the goals 
of the District’s wellness policy and wellness plan; and

 A report to the SHAC and Board.
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Note: This policy addresses discrimination, harassment, and 
retaliation againstinvolving District students. For Title IX 
and other For provisions regarding discrimination, 
harassment, and retaliation againstinvolving District 
employees, see DIA. For reporting requirements related 
to child abuse and neglect, see FFG. Note that FFH 
shall be used in conjunction with FFI (bullying) for certain 
prohibited conduct.

The Board believes student success is best achieved in a 
supportive climate and safe environment. Therefore, the District 
shall provide a learning environment in which all students in the 
school community are treated with dignity and respect. 

The District prohibits discrimination, including harassment, against 
any student on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, gender, 
national origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law. 
The District prohibits dating violence, as defined by this policy. 

Retaliation against anyone involved in the complaint process is a 
violation of District policy and is prohibited.

Discrimination against a student is defined as conduct directed at a 
student on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, gender, national 
origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law, that 
adversely affects the student.

In accordance with law, discrimination on the basis of sex includes 
discrimination on the basis of biological sex, gender identity, sexual 
orientation, gender stereotypes, or any other prohibited basis 
related to sex.

In this policy, the term “prohibited conduct” includes discrimination, 
harassment, dating violence, and retaliation as defined by this 
policy, even if the behavior does not rise to the level of unlawful 
conduct.

Prohibited conduct also includes sexual harassment as defined by 
Title IX. [See FFH(LEGAL)]

Discrimination against a student is defined as conduct directed at a 
student on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, national origin, 
disability, or on any other basis prohibited by law, that adversely 
affects the student.

Prohibited harassmentHarassment of a student is defined as 
physical, verbal, or nonverbal conduct based on the student’s race, 
color, religion, sex, gender, national origin, age, disability, or any 

Philosophy

Statement of 
Nondiscrimination

Discrimination

Prohibited Conduct

Discrimination

Prohibited 
Harassment
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other basis prohibited by law, when the conduct that is so severe, 
persistent, or pervasive that the conduct:

1. Affects a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an 
educational program or activity, or creates an intimidating, 
threatening, or hostile, or offensive educational environment;

2. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably 
interfering with the student’s academic performance; or

3. Otherwise adversely affects the student’s educational 
opportunities.

Prohibited harassment includes dating violence as defined by law 
and this policy.

Examples of prohibited harassment may include, but are not 
limited to, offensive or derogatory language directed at another 
person’s religious beliefs or practices, accent, skin color, or need 
for accommodation; threatening, intimidating, or humiliating 
conduct; offensive derogatory jokes, name calling, slurs, or rumors; 
cyberharassment; physical aggression or assault; display of graffiti 
or printed material promoting racial, ethnic, or other negative 
stereotypes; or other kinds of aggressive conduct such as theft or 
damage to property.

As required by law, the District shall follow the procedures below at 
Response to Sexual Harassment—Title IX upon a report of sex-
based harassment, including sexual harassment, gender-based 
harassment, and dating violence, when such allegations, if proved, 
would meet the definition of sexual harassment under Title IX. [See 
FFH(LEGAL)]

Harassment includes harassment that is done through the use of 
any electronic communication device, including through the use of 
a cellular or other type of telephone, computer, camera, electronic 
mail, instant messaging, text messaging, social media application, 
Internet website, or any other Internet-based communication tool.

Sexual harassment of a student by a District employee includes 
both welcome and unwelcome sexual advances; requests for 
sexual favors; sexually motivated physical, verbal, or nonverbal 
conduct; or other conduct or communication of a sexual nature 
when: 

1. A District employee causes the student to believe that the 
student must submit to the conduct in order to participate in a 
school program or activity, or that the employee will make an 
educational decision based on whether or not the student 
submits to the conduct; or

Examples

Sex-Based 
Harassment

Sexual Harassment

Sexual Harassment 
By an Employee 
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2. The conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive that it:

a. Affects the student’s ability to participate in or benefit 
from an educational program or activity, or otherwise 
adversely affects the student’s educational opportunities; 
or

b. Creates an intimidating, threatening, hostile, or abusive 
educational environment.

Romantic or other inappropriate social relationships between 
students and District employees are prohibited. Any sexual 
relationship between a student and a District employee is always 
prohibited, even if consensual. [See DH]

Sexual harassment of a student, including harassment committed 
by another student, includes unwelcome sexual advances; 
requests for sexual favors; or sexually motivated physical, verbal, 
or nonverbal conduct when the conduct is so severe, persistent, or 
pervasive that it:

1. Affects a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an 
educational program or activity, or creates an intimidating, 
threatening, or hostile, or offensive educational environment;

2. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably 
interfering with the student’s academic performance; or

3. Otherwise adversely affects the student’s educational 
opportunities.

Examples of sexual harassment of a student may include, but are 
not limited to, sexual advances; touching intimate body parts or 
coercing physical contact that is sexual in nature; jokes or 
conversations of a sexual nature; and other sexually motivated 
conduct, contact, or communications, including electronic 
communication.

Necessary or permissible physical contact such as assisting a child 
by taking the child’s hand, comforting a child with a hug, or other 
physical contact not reasonably construed as sexual in nature is 
not sexual harassment.

Gender-based harassment includes physical, verbal, or nonverbal 
conduct based on the student’s gender, the student’s expression of 
characteristics perceived as stereotypical for the student’s gender, 
or the student’s failure to conform to stereotypical notions of 
masculinity or femininity. For purposes of this policy, gender-based 
harassment is considered prohibited harassment if the conduct is 
so severe, persistent, or pervasive that the conduct:

By Others

Examples

Gender-Based 
Harassment
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1. Affects a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an 
educational program or activity, or creates an intimidating, 
threatening, or hostile, or offensive educational environment;

2. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably 
interfering with the student’s academic performance; or

3. Otherwise adversely affects the student’s educational 
opportunities.

Examples of gender-based harassment directed against a student, 
regardless of the student’s or the harasser’s actual or perceived 
sexual orientation or gender identity, may include, but are not 
limited to, offensivederogatory jokes, name-calling, slurs, or 
rumors; cyberharassment; physical aggression or assault; 
threatening or intimidating conduct; or other kinds of aggressive 
conduct such as theft or damage to property.

Dating violence occurs when a person in a current or past dating 
relationship uses physical, sexual, verbal, or emotional abuse to 
harm, threaten, intimidate, or control the other person in the 
relationship. Dating violence also occurs when a person commits 
these acts against a person in a marriage or dating relationship 
with the individual who is or was once in a marriage or dating 
relationship with the person committing the offense.

For purposes of this policy, dating violence is considered prohibited 
harassment if the conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive 
that the conduct:

1. Affects a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an 
educational program or activity, or creates an intimidating, 
threatening, or hostile, or offensive educational environment;

2. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably 
interfering with the student’s academic performance; or

3. Otherwise adversely affects the student’s educational 
opportunities.

The District prohibits retaliation by a student or District employee 
against a student alleged to have experienced discrimination or 
harassment, including dating violence, or another student who, in 
good faith, makes a report of harassment or discrimination, serves 
as a witness, or participates in an investigation.

Retaliation may include threats, rumor spreading, ostracism, 
assault, destruction of property, unjustified punishments, or 
unwarranted grade reductions. Unlawful retaliation does not 
include petty slights or annoyances.

Examples

Dating Violence

Retaliation
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Examples of dating violence against a student may include, but are 
not limited to, physical or sexual assaults; name-calling; put-
downs; or threats directed at the student, the student’s family 
members, or members of the student’s household. Additional 
examples may include, but are not limited to, destroying property 
belonging to the student, threatening to commit suicide or homicide 
if the student ends the relationship, attempting to isolate the 
student from friends and family, stalking, threatening a student’s 
spouse or current dating partner, or encouraging others to engage 
in these behaviors.

AnyTo obtain assistance and intervention, any student who 
believes that he or she has experienced prohibited conduct, or 
believes that another student has experienced prohibited conduct 
should immediately report the alleged acts to a teacher, school 
counselor, principal, or other District employee, or the appropriate 
District official listed in this policy.

Any District employee who suspects or receives direct or indirect 
notice that a student or group of students has or may have 
experienced prohibited conduct shall immediately notify the 
appropriate District official listed in this policy and take any other 
steps required by this policy.

Anyone who observes, overhears, or otherwise witnesses the 
prohibited conduct shall report it as soon as possible after the 
alleged act or knowledge of the alleged act. A failure to report in a 
timely manner may impair the District’s ability to investigate and 
address the prohibited conduct.

For the purposes of this policy, District officials are the Title IX 
coordinator, the ADA/Section 504 coordinator, and the 
Superintendent.

Reports of discrimination based on sex, including sexual 
harassment, /gender-based harassment, or dating violence, may 
be directed to the designated Title IX coordinator for students. [See 
FFH(EXHIBIT)]  

Reports of discrimination based on disability may be directed to the 
designated ADA/Section 504 coordinator for students. [See 
FFH(EXHIBIT)]

The Superintendent shall serve as coordinator for purposes of 
District compliance with all other nondiscrimination laws.

An individual shall not be required to report prohibited conduct to 
the person alleged to have committed the conduct. Reports 
concerning prohibited conduct, including reports against the Title 

Examples
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IX coordinator or ADA/Section 504 coordinator, may be directed to 
the Superintendent.

A report may be made verbally, in writing, or anonymously. The 
principal or designee shall reduce any oral reports to written form. 
Anyone may anonymously report through a telephone hot line, 
electronic message system, or other available means. The Title IX 
coordinator shall reduce the anonymous report to written form and 
provide to the principal or designee. 

A report against the Superintendent may be made directly to the 
Board. If a report is made directly to the Board, the Board shall 
appoint an appropriate person to conduct an investigation.

To ensure the District’s prompt investigation, reportsReports of 
prohibited conduct shall be made as soon as possible after the 
alleged act or knowledge of the alleged act. A failure to 
immediately report may impair the District’s ability to investigate 
and address the prohibited conduct.

A student who intentionally makes a false claim, offers false 
statements, or refuses to cooperate with a District investigation 
regarding discrimination or harassment, including dating violence, 
shall be subject to appropriate disciplinary action.

The District official or designee shall promptly notify the parents of 
any student alleged to have experienced prohibited conduct by a 
District employee or another adult.

[For parental notification requirements regarding an allegation of 
educator misconduct with a student, see FFF.]

The following procedures apply to all allegations of prohibited 
conduct other than allegations of harassment prohibited by Title IX. 
[See FFH(LEGAL)] For allegations of sex-based harassment that, 
if proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment under 
Title IX, including sexual harassment, gender-based harassment, 
and dating violence, see the procedures below at Response to 
Sexual Harassment—Title IX.Report

The District may request, but shall not require, a written report. If a 
report is made orally, the District official shall reduce the report to 
written form.

Upon receipt or notice of a report, the District official shall 
determine whether the allegations, if provedproven, would 
constitute prohibited conduct as defined by this policy. If so, the 
District shall immediately undertake an investigation, except as 
provided below at Criminal Investigation.

Timely Reporting

False Report

Notice to Parents

Investigation of 
Reports Other Than 
Title IX

Initial Assessment
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If the District official determines that the allegations, if 
provedproven, would not constitute prohibited conduct as defined 
by this policy, the District official shall refer the complaint for 
consideration under FFI. 

If appropriate and regardless of whether a criminal or regulatory 
investigation regarding the alleged conduct is pending, the District 
shall promptly take interim action calculated to address prohibited 
conduct or bullying prior to the completion of the District’s 
investigation.

The investigation may be conducted by the District official or a 
designee, such as the campus principal, or by a third party 
designated by the District, such as an attorney. When appropriate, 
the principal shall be involved in or informed of the investigation.

The investigation may consist of personal interviews with the 
person making the report, the person against whom the report is 
filed, and others with knowledge of the circumstances surrounding 
the allegations. The investigation may also include analysis of 
other information or documents related to the allegations.

If a law enforcement or regulatory agency notifies the District that a 
criminal or regulatory investigation has been initiated, the District 
shall confer with the agency to determine if the District 
investigation would impede the criminal or regulatory investigation. 
The District shall proceed with its investigation only to the extent 
that it does not impede the ongoing criminal or regulatory 
investigation. After the law enforcement or regulatory agency has 
finished gathering its evidence, the District shall promptly resume 
its investigation.

Absent extenuating circumstances, such as a request by a law 
enforcement or regulatory agency for the District to delay its 
investigation, the investigation should be completed within ten 
District business days from the date of the report; however, the 
investigator shall take additional time if necessary to complete a 
thorough investigation. 

The investigator shall prepare a written report of the investigation. 
The report shall include a determination of whether prohibited 
conduct or bullying occurred. The report shall be filed with the 
District official overseeing the investigation.

Notification of the outcome of the investigation shall be provided to 
both parties in compliance with FERPA.

If the results of an investigation indicate that prohibited conduct, as 
defined in this policy, occurred, the District shall promptly respond 
by taking appropriate disciplinary action in accordance with the 
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Student Code of Conduct and may take corrective action 
reasonably calculated to address the conduct.

Examples of corrective action may include, but are not limited to, a 
training program for those involved in the reportcomplaint, a 
comprehensive education program for the school community, 
counseling to the victimtargeted student and the student who 
engaged in prohibited conduct, follow-up inquiries to determine if 
any new incidents or any instances of retaliation have occurred, 
involving parents and students in efforts to identify problems and 
improve the school climate, increasing staff monitoring of areas 
where prohibited conduct has occurred, and reaffirming the 
District’s policy against discrimination and harassment.

If the results of an investigation indicate that bullying occurred, as 
defined by FFI, the District official shall refer to FFI for appropriate 
notice to parents and District action. The District official shall refer 
to FDB for transfer provisions.

If the investigation reveals improper conduct that did not rise to the 
level of prohibited conduct, as defined in this policy, or bullying, as 
defined in FFI, the District may take disciplinary action in 
accordance with the Student Code of Conduct or other corrective 
action reasonably calculated to address the conduct.

To the greatest extent possible, the District shall respect the 
privacy of the complainant, persons against whom a report is filed, 
and witnesses. Limited disclosures may be necessary in order to 
conduct a thorough investigation and comply with applicable law.

A student or parent who is dissatisfied with the outcome of the 
investigation may appeal through FNG(LOCAL), beginning at the 
appropriate level. A student or parent shall be informed of his or 
her right to file a complaint with the United StatesU.S. Department 
of Education Office for Civil Rights.

For purposes of the District’s response to reports of harassment 
prohibited by Title IX, definitions can be found in FFH(LEGAL).

When the District receives notice or an allegation of conduct that, if 
proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment under Title 
IX, the Title IX coordinator shall promptly contact the complainant 
to:

 Discuss the availability of supportive measures and inform the 
complainant that they are available, with or without the filing 
of a formal complaint;

 Consider the complainant’s wishes with respect to supportive 
measures; and 

Corrective Action 
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 Explain to the complainant the option and process for filing a 
formal complaint.

The District’s response to sexual harassment shall treat 
complainants and respondents equitably by offering supportive 
measures to both parties, as appropriate, and by following the Title 
IX formal complaint process before imposing disciplinary sanctions 
or other actions that are not supportive measures against a 
respondent.

If a formal complaint is not filed, the District reserves the right to 
investigate and respond to prohibited conduct in accordance with 
Board policies and the Student Code of Conduct.

To distinguish the process described below from the District’s 
general grievance policies [see DGBA, FNG, and GF], this policy 
refers to the grievance process required by Title IX regulations for 
responding to formal complaints of sexual harassment as the 
District’s “Title IX formal complaint process.”

The Superintendent shall ensure the development of a Title IX 
formal complaint process that complies with legal requirements. 
[See FFH(LEGAL)] The formal complaint process shall be posted 
on the District’s website. In compliance with Title IX regulations, 
the District’s Title IX formal complaint process shall address the 
following basic requirements:

1. Equitable treatment of complainants and respondents;

2. An objective evaluation of all relevant evidence;

3. A requirement that the Title IX coordinator, investigator, 
decision-maker, or any person designated to facilitate an 
informal resolution process not have a conflict of interest or 
bias;

4. A presumption that the respondent is not responsible for the 
alleged sexual harassment until a determination is made at the 
conclusion of the Title IX formal complaint process;

5. Time frames that provide for a reasonably prompt conclusion of 
the Title IX formal complaint process, including time frames for 
appeals and any informal resolution process, and that allow for 
temporary delays or the limited extension of time frames with 
good cause and written notice as required by law;

6. A description of the possible disciplinary sanctions and 
remedies that may be implemented following a determination of 
responsibility for the alleged sexual harassment;

Title IX Formal 
Complaint Process
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7. A statement of the standard of evidence to be used to 
determine responsibility for all Title IX formal complaints of 
sexual harassment;

8. Procedures and permissible bases for the complainant and 
respondent to appeal a determination of responsibility or a 
dismissal of a Title IX formal complaint or any allegations 
therein;

9. A description of the supportive measures available to the 
complainant and respondent;

10. A prohibition on using or seeking information protected under a 
legally recognized privilege unless the individual holding the 
privilege has waived the privilege;

11. Additional formal complaint procedures in 34 C.F.R. 106.45(b), 
including written notice of a formal complaint, consolidation of 
formal complaints, recordkeeping, and investigation 
procedures; and

12. Other local procedures as determined by the Superintendent.

The standard of evidence used to determine responsibility in a Title 
IX formal complaint of sexual harassment shall be the 
preponderance of the evidence.

The District prohibits retaliation by a student or District employee 
against a student alleged to have experienced discrimination or 
harassment, including dating violence, or another student who, in 
good faith, makes a report of harassment or discrimination, files a 
complaint of harassment or discrimination, serves as a witness, or 
otherwise participates or refuses to participate in an investigation. 

Examples of retaliation may include, but are not limited to, threats, 
intimidation, coercion, rumor spreading, ostracism, assault, 
destruction of property, unjustified punishments, or unwarranted 
grade reductions. Unlawful retaliation does not include petty slights 
or annoyances.

A student who intentionally makes a false claim or offers false 
statements in a District investigation regarding discrimination or 
harassment, including dating violence, shall be subject to 
appropriate disciplinary action in accordance with law.

The District shall retain copies of allegations, investigation reports, 
and related records regarding any prohibited conduct in 
accordance with the District’s records controlretention schedules, 
but for no less than the minimum amount of time required by law. 
[See CPC]

Standard of 
Evidence

Retaliation

Examples

False Claim

Records Retention
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ADOPTED:ADOPTED:

[For Title IX recordkeeping and retention provisions, see 
FFH(LEGAL) and the District’s Title IX formal complaint process.]

Information regarding thisThis policy and anythe accompanying 
procedures shall be distributed annually in the employee and 
student handbooks. Copies of the policy and procedures shall be 
posted administrative regulations shall be available on the District’s 
website,. Information related to the extent practicable,policy and 
readily available at each campus and the District’s administrative 
offices.regulations shall be provided annually in the Student/Parent 
and Employee Handbooks. 

Access to Policy and 
Procedures
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Note: This policy addresses bullying and cyberbullying of 
District students. For provisions regarding discrimination 
of District students on the basis of race, religion, gender, 
national origin, disability, or any other basis prohibited by 
law, see FFH. Note that FFI shall be used in conjunction 
with FFH for certain prohibited conduct. For reporting 
requirements related to child abuse and neglect, see 
FFG. 

The Board believes student success is best achieved in a 
supportive climate and safe environment. Therefore, the District 
shall provide a learning environment in which all students in the 
school community are treated with dignity and respect. In 
alignment with providing a safe learning environment, proactive 
prevention of bullying, communication, and training for staff and 
students shall be a priority.

Bullying, cyberbullying, and retaliation, as defined by this policy, 
are prohibited.

Retaliation against anyone, including a targeted student or witness 
who in good faith makes a report of bullying or cyberbullying or 
provides information concerning an incident or participates in an 
investigation, is a violation of District policy and is prohibited. 

Bullying is when one or more students engages in behavior 
directed toward another student that exploits an imbalance of 
power through written or verbal expression, expression through 
electronic means, or physical conduct that:

1. Has the effect or will have the effect of physically harming a 
student, damaging a student’s property, or placing a student 
in reasonable fear of harm to the student’s person or of 
damage to the student’s property; or

2. Is sufficiently severe, persistent, or pervasive enough that the 
action or threat creates an intimidating, threatening, or 
abusive educational environment for a student; or

3. Materially and substantially disrupts the educational process 
or the orderly operation of a classroom or school; or

4. Infringes upon the rights of the targeted student at school. 

Cyberbullying means bullying that is done through the use of any 
electronic communication device, including through the use of a 
cellular or other type of telephone, computer, camera, electronic 
mail, instant messaging, text messaging, social media application, 
Internet website, or any other Internet-based communication tool. 

Philosophy

Bullying Prohibited

Retaliation

Definitions
Bullying

Cyberbullying
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Retaliation occurs when an aggressor harasses, intimidates, or 
further bullies a student who has, in good faith, made a report of 
bullying or cyberbullying, served as a witness, or participated in an 
investigation. Retaliation may include, but is not limited to, threats, 
rumor spreading, ostracism, assault, destruction of property, 
unjustified punishments, or unwarranted grade reductions.  

School community includes all students, school employees, 
administrators, parents, volunteers, and visitors. 

Aggressor is a person of the school community who engages in the 
bullying, cyberbullying, or retaliation of a student. 

Targeted student is a person who has experienced bullying, 
cyberbullying, or retaliation.  

This policy applies to:

1. Bullying that occurs on or is delivered on school property or 
the site of a school-sponsored or school-related activity on or 
off school property;

2. Bullying that occurs on a publicly or privately owned school 
bus or vehicle being used for transportation of students to or 
from school or a school-sponsored or school-related activity; 
or

3. Cyberbullying that occurs off school property or outside of a 
school-sponsored or school-related activity if the 
cyberbullying interferes with a student’s educational 
opportunities or substantially disrupts the orderly operation of 
a classroom, school, or school-sponsored or school-related 
activity. 

To obtain assistance and intervention, any student who has 
experienced bullying or cyberbullying, or believes that another 
student has experienced bullying, should immediately report the 
alleged acts to a teacher, school counselor, principal, or other 
District employee. 

Anyone who observes, overhears, or otherwise witnesses bullying, 
cyberbullying, or retaliation shall report the prohibited conduct as 
soon as possible after the alleged act or knowledge of the alleged 
act. A failure to timely report may impair the District’s ability to 
investigate and address the prohibited conduct. 

Any District employee who observes, overhears, suspects, or 
receives notice of bullying, cyberbullying, or retaliation shall 
immediately notify the principal or designee and take appropriate 
action to stop the bullying, cyberbullying, or intimidation and to 
prevent its reoccurrence.  

Retaliation

Scope

Reporting 
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A report may be made verbally, in writing, or anonymously. The 
principal or designee shall reduce any oral reports to written form. 
Anyone may anonymously report through a telephone hotline, 
electronic message system, or other available means. The Title IX 
coordinator shall reduce the anonymous report to written form and 
provide to the principal or designee.  

A student who intentionally makes a false claim, offers a false 
statements, or refuses to cooperate with a campus or District 
investigation regarding bullying, cyberbullying, or retaliation shall 
be subject to appropriate disciplinary action according to the 
Student Code of Conduct.  A student who forwards, repeats or 
retweets telephone, computer, camera, electronic mail, instant 
messaging, text messaging, social media application, Internet 
website or any other Internet-based communication that is false or 
infringes upon the rights of the targeted student may be disciplined 
according to the Student Code of Conduct.

The principal or designee shall make reasonable attempts to notify 
the parent or guardian of the targeted student and the alleged 
aggressor as soon as possible, but in no event more than three 
days after the incident is reported. The principal or designee shall 
notify the parent or guardian of the alleged aggressor within five 
business days after the date the incident is reported. 

The principal or designee shall conduct an appropriate 
investigation based on the allegations in the report. The principal or 
designee shall promptly take interim action calculated to prevent 
bullying during the course of an investigation, if appropriate. 

The school counselor shall serve as an impartial, non-reporting 
resource for interpersonal conflicts and discord involving two or 
more students.  

Absent extenuating circumstances, the investigation should be 
completed within five District business days from the date of the 
initial report alleging bullying; however, the principal or designee 
shall take additional time if necessary to complete a thorough 
investigation. 

The principal or designee shall prepare a final, written report of the 
investigation. The report shall include a determination of whether 
bullying occurred and, if so, whether the victim used reasonable 
self-defense. A copy of the report shall be sent to the 
Superintendent or designee. 

If the results of an investigation indicate that bullying occurred, the 
District shall promptly respond by taking appropriate disciplinary or 

False Report 

Notice to Parents

Investigation of 
Report

Concluding the 
Investigation

District Action
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corrective action in accordance with the District’s Student Code of 
Conduct and may take corrective action reasonably calculated to 
address the conduct.  

A targeted student who used reasonable self-defense in response 
to the bullying shall not be subject to disciplinary action. 

The discipline of a student with a disability is subject to applicable 
state and federal law in addition to the Student Code of Conduct. 

The principal or designee shall notify the targeted student, 
aggressor, and any students who witnessed the bullying of 
available counseling options. 

Corrective action may include, but is not limited to: 

1. A training program for the individuals involved in the 
complaint;

2. A comprehensive education program for the school 
community;

3. Follow-up inquiries to determine whether any new incidents or 
any instances of retaliation have occurred;

4. Involving parents and students in efforts to identify problems 
and improve the school climate;

5. Increasing staff monitoring of areas where bullying has 
occurred; and 

6. Reaffirming the District’s policy against bullying. 

The principal or designee shall refer to policy FDB for transfer 
provisions. 

If the investigation reveals improper conduct that did not rise to the 
level of prohibited conduct or bullying, the District may take action 
in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct or any other 
appropriate corrective action. 

To the greatest extent possible, the District shall respect the 
privacy of the person submitting the report, targeted student, 
persons against whom a report is filed, aggressor, and witnesses. 
Limited disclosures may be necessary in order to conduct a 
thorough investigation. 

A student or parent who is dissatisfied with the outcome of the 
investigation may appeal through FNG(LOCAL). 

Retention of records shall be in accordance with CPC(LOCAL). 

Discipline

Counseling

Corrective Action 

Transfers

Improper Conduct

Confidentiality

Appeal

Records Retention
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ADOPTED:

This policy and the accompanying administrative regulations shall 
be available on the District’s website. Information related to the 
policy and administrative regulations shall be provided annually in 
the Student/Parent and Employee Handbooks.  

Access to Policy and 
Procedures
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The Superintendent or designee shall develop and maintain a 
comprehensive system of student records and reports dealing with 
all facets of the school program operation and shall ensure through 
reasonable procedures that records are accessed by authorized 
persons only, as allowed by this policy. These data and records, 
including but not limited to paper, electronic or otherwise shall be 
stored in a safe and secure manner and shall be conveniently 
retrievable for use by authorized school officials. 

A cumulative record shall be maintained for each student from 
entrance into District schools until withdrawal or graduation from 
the District.

This record shall move with the student from school to school and 
be maintained at the school where currently enrolled until 
graduation or withdrawal. Records for non-enrolled students shall 
be retained for the period of time required by law. No permanent 
records may be destroyed without explicit permission from the 
Superintendent. [See CPC]

The principal is custodian of all records for currently enrolled 
students. The Superintendent or designee is the custodian of 
records for students who have withdrawn or graduated. The 
student handbook made available to all students and parents shall 
contain a listing of the addresses of District schools, as well as the 
Superintendent’s business address.

The record custodian shall be responsible for the education 
records of the District. These records may include:

1. Admissions data, personal and family data, including 
certification of date of birth.

2. Standardized test data, including intelligence, aptitude, 
interest, personality, and social adjustment ratings.

3. All achievement records, as determined by tests, recorded 
grades, and teacher evaluations.

4. All documentation regarding a student’s testing history and 
any accelerated instruction he or she has received, including 
any documentation of discussion or action by a grade 
placement committee convened for the student.

5. Health services record, including:

a. The results of any tuberculin tests required by the 
District.

b. The findings of screening or health appraisal programs 
the District conducts or provides. [See FFAA]

Comprehensive 
System

Cumulative Record

Custodian of 
Records

Types of Education 
Records
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c. Immunization records. [See FFAB]

6. Attendance records.

7. Student questionnaires.

8. Records of teacher, school counselor, or administrative 
conferences with the student or pertaining to the student.

9. Verified reports of serious or recurrent behavior patterns.

10. Copies of correspondence with parents and others concerned 
with the student.

11. Records transferred from other districts in which the student 
was enrolled.

12. Records pertaining to participation in extracurricular activities.

13. Information relating to student participation in special 
programs.

14. Records of fees assessed and paid.

15. Records pertaining to student and parent complaints.

16. Other records that may contribute to an understanding of the 
student.

The District shall make a student’s records available to the 
student’s parents, as permitted by law. The records custodian or 
designee shall use reasonable procedures to verify the requester’s 
identity before disclosing student records containing personally 
identifiable information.  

Records may be reviewed in person during regular school hours 
without charge upon written request to the records custodian. For 
in-person viewing, the records custodian or designee shall be 
available to explain the record and to answer questions. The 
confidential nature of the student’s records shall be maintained at 
all times, and records to be viewed shall be restricted to use only in 
the Superintendent’s, principal’s, or school counselor’s office, or 
other restricted area designated by the records custodian. The 
original copy of the record or any document contained in the 
cumulative record shall not be removed from the school.

Copies of records are available at a per copy cost, payable in 
advance. Copies of records must be requested in writing. Parents 
may be denied copies of records if they fail to follow proper 
procedures or pay the copying charge. If the student qualifies for 
free or reduced-price lunches and the parents are unable to view 

Access by Parents
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the records during regular school hours, upon written request of a 
parent, one copy of the record shall be provided at no charge.

A parent may continue to have access to his or her child’s records 
under specific circumstances after the student has attained 18 
years of age or is attending an institution of postsecondary 
education. [See FL(LEGAL)]

A school official shall be allowed access to student records if he or 
she has a legitimate educational interest in the records. For non-
District employees, confidentiality and privacy of student records 
shall not be compromised. 

For the purposes of this policy, “school officials” shall include:

1. An employee, Board member, or agent of the District, 
including an attorney, a consultant, a contractor, a volunteer, 
a school resource officer, and any outside service provider 
used by the District to perform institutional services. 

2. An employee of a cooperative of which the District is a 
member or of a facility with which the District contracts for 
placement of students with disabilities.

3. A contractor retained by a cooperative of which the District is 
a member or by a facility with which the District contracts for 
placement of students with disabilities.

4. A parent or student serving on an official committee, such as 
a disciplinary or grievance committee, or assisting another 
school official in performing his or her tasks.

Prior to receiving access to student records, a contractor shall 
agree to maintain confidentiality of student data as required by law 
or District procedures.  All contractors provided with student 
records shall follow the same rules as employees concerning 
privacy of the records and shall return the records upon completion 
of the assignment.

A school official has a “legitimate educational interest” in a 
student’s records when he or she is:

1. Working with the student; 

2. Considering disciplinary or academic actions, the student’s 
case, or an individualized education program for a student 
with disabilities; 

3. Compiling statistical data; 

4. Reviewing an education record to fulfill the official’s 
professional responsibility; or 

Access by School 
Officials
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5. Investigating or evaluating programs.

The District may request transcripts from previously attended 
schools for students transferring into District schools; however, the 
ultimate responsibility for obtaining transcripts from sending 
schools rests with the parent or student, if 18 or older.

For purposes of a student’s enrollment or transfer, the District shall 
promptly forward in accordance with the timeline provided in law 
education records upon request to officials of other schools or 
school systems in which the student intends to enroll or enrolls. 
[See FD(LEGAL), Required Documentation] The District may 
return an education record to the school identified as the source of 
the record.

The special education director shall be responsible for ensuring the 
confidentiality of any personally identifiable information in records 
of students in special education.

A current listing of names and positions of persons who have 
access to records of students in special education is maintained at 
the special education department office.

Within 15 District business days of the record custodian’s receipt of 
a request to amend records, the District shall notify the parents in 
writing of its decision on the request and, if the request is denied, 
of their right to a hearing. If a hearing is requested, it shall be held 
within ten District business days after the request is received.

Parents shall be notified in advance of the date, time, and place of 
the hearing. An administrator who is not responsible for the 
contested records and who does not have a direct interest in the 
outcome of the hearing shall conduct the hearing. The parents 
shall be given a full and fair opportunity to present evidence and, at 
their own expense, may be assisted or represented at the hearing.

The parents shall be notified of the decision in writing within ten 
District business days of the hearing. The decision shall be based 
solely on the evidence presented at the hearing and shall include a 
summary of the evidence and reasons for the decision. If the 
decision is to deny the request, the parents shall be informed that 
they have 30 District business days within which to exercise their 
right to place in the record a statement commenting on the 
contested information and/or stating any reason for disagreeing 
with the District’s decision.

The District has designated the following categories of information 
as directory information: student name; address; telephone listing; 
electronic mail address; photograph; date and place of birth; major 
field of study; degrees, honors, and awards received; dates of 
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ADOPTED:

attendance; grade level; most recent educational institution 
attended; participation in officially recognized activities and sports; 
and weight and height of members of athletic teams.
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Review:  Minutes of Previous 

Meetings
Reference:  Board Policy BE (Local)
Department:  Office of the Superintendent

Recommendation

Consideration and possible approval of minutes of the following Fort Bend ISD Board of 
Trustee meetings:

 November 9, 2020:  Regular Business Meeting
 November 16, 2020:  Special Called Meeting to Canvass Election Results and 

Administer Oath of Office to Newly Elected Trustees

Summary

Board Policy BE (Local) states, “Board action shall be carefully recorded by the 
Secretary or clerk; when approved, these minutes shall serve as the legal record of 
official Board actions.  The written minutes of all meetings shall be approved by vote of 
the Board and signed by the President and the Secretary of the Board.”

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Garrett Rosier
Recording Secretary
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Recommendation

Consideration and possible approval of an increase in the spending amount for the 
professional services agreement with Combs Consulting Group for the execution of 
technology consulting services associated with the Bond 2018 program in an 
amount not-to-exceed $445,000.

Summary

On December 17, 2018, the Board approved a contract with Combs Consulting Group 
to support work on the 2018 Bond that was authorized by voters.  The contract with 
Combs provides current technology trends, design and construction oversight, along 
with implementation of new technology standards for new campuses and renovation 
projects.  The services also include design oversight and coordination, review, quality 
control, and confirmation of the scope of work at each site once projects move forward.  
The contract approved by the Board totals $1,954,150 and includes a 10 percent 
contingency.

Staff has identified additional work for Combs Consulting, such as design work for the 
installation of the audio-visual replacement and upgrade project and recommends 
increasing the amount of the contract by $445,000.  To date, $1,779,600 has been 
obligated against the original contract, with $177,550 remaining.  The additional request 
amount will be allocated amongst 2018 Bond Technology projects that have a need for 
design work.  Funds were included in 2018 Bond Technology projects for this work.

Initial approved contract amount $1,954,150

Additional amount needed for IT projects
(Includes 10% contingency) $445,000

Revised Contract Amount $2,399,150

For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Review:  Professional Service 

Agreement for Services 
Associated with Bond 2018 
Program

References:  Board Policy CV (Local)
Scalable Systems

Department:  Operations and Information 
Technology
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This increase in the contract amount for Combs Consulting will enable the 
District to continue making progress with its 2018 bond projects.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Long Pham
Chief Information Officer

Oscar Perez
Chief Operations Officer
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Review:  District-Wide Cafeteria 

and Library Audio Visual Refresh – 
East Zone

References:  Scalable Systems
Department:  Business and Finance

Summary

Consideration and possible approval of a Construction Services Agreement with 
Piraino Consulting, Inc., for a cafeteria and library audio-visual refresh at various 
campuses in the East Zone of the District, for a total contract amount of $2,493,571, 
and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements.

Background

On December 17, 2018, the Board approved all project budgets for the 2018 Bond 
Program.  The 2018 Bond included funds to replace and upgrade audio-visual 
equipment in classrooms, cafeterias, libraries, and auditoriums throughout the District 
and totals $31.1 million.  This phase of the project will replace aging and obsolete 
audio-visual equipment in cafeterias and libraries.

On July 7, 2020, Fort Bend ISD issued a Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) 20-111DE 
soliciting proposals for a District-wide cafeteria and library audio-visual refresh – East 
Zone as part of the 2018 Bond Program.  Six firms submitted responses to the CSP.  An 
evaluation team composed of Fort Bend ISD staff members from the Information 
Technology, Business and Finance, Risk Management, Design and Construction, and 
Project Management Departments evaluated the proposals using a standard CSP 
evaluation matrix.  The final ranking of the submissions is below:

Firm Name CSP 
Score

Base Bid 
Amount

Piraino Consulting, Inc. 71.25 $2,528,253
Facility Solutions Group 70.33 $2,543,900
Broadcast Works 52.84 $1,840,200
Batts Audio, Video & Lighting 40.09 $2,140,501
Ford Audio-Video Systems, 
LLC 34.52 $2,939,515

Troxell Communication DNQ

The project scope includes upgrades, replacements, and installation of new audio-visual 
equipment through a turnkey solution in the cafeterias and in the libraries at 33 
campuses in the East Zone of the District.
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Campuses in the East Zone that were constructed in the last five years have up-to-date 
equipment and will not be refreshed.

Through the purchase of these items and services, the District is enhancing the 
educational experience of its students and is providing technology to support faculty and 
staff.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer

Long Pham
Chief Information Officer
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Evaluation Summary
CSP 20-111DE Districtwide Cafeteria and Library Audio Visual Refresh - East Zone

Vendor

Purchase Price

(40 pts. max)

Vendor's Experience 
and Reputation, Past 

Experience with 
FBISD and Other 
School Districts

(19 pts. max)

Quality of the 
Vendor's Goods and 
Services, Quality of 

Contractor's 
Response in the 
Proposal, Project 

Plan and Schedule

(21 pts. max)

Vendor's 
Safety Record

(5 pts. max)

Vendor's 
Proposed 
Personnel

(5 pts. max)

Vendor's 
Financial 
Capability

( 5 pts. max)  

SBEP 
Commitment

(5 pts. max)

Proposer's 
Total Score

(100 pts. max) 

Piraino Consulting, Inc.
28.92 16.18 14.75 3.35 3.50 4.30 0.25 71.25

Facility Solutions Group 29.26 15.12 11.35 3.25 3.30 4.30 3.75 70.33
Broadcast Works

40.00 5.67 1.50 0.10 0.65 3.55 1.38 52.84
Batts Audio, Video & 
Lighting 33.12 3.40 0.00 0.00 0.50 2.82 0.25 40.09
Ford Audio-Video 
Systems, LLC 24.38 4.67 0.00 0.28 0.50 4.45 0.25 34.52
*Zero scores reflect absence of bid requirements.

Page 1 of 1
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CSP 20-111DE  

Districtwide Cafeteria and Library Audio Visual Refresh – East Zone 

 
 

Evaluation Criteria (Government Code 2269) 
Point 
System 

1 
The Price; Section 2269.055.a (1) 
Total Proposed Pricing - Provides thoroughly developed, competitive pricing 
using the tables in Pricing Delivery information section of the CSP (40 pts) 

40 points 

2 

Vendor’s Experience and Reputation; Section 2269.055.a (2) 
Provides a summary of nature of work, on time delivery and quality of recent 
work contracted with FBISD and/or other school districts of similar scope 
and scale. (14 pts) 

19 points 

 

Past Experience with FBISD and Other School Districts  
Provides a summary of nature of work, on time delivery and quality of work 
contracted with FBISD and/or other school districts and FBISD’s assessment 
of the presented summary. (5 pts) 

 

3 

Quality of the of the Vendor’s Goods or Services; Section 2269.055.a (3) 
Contractor’s products should be new and be of the highest quality with an 
option to substitute for a company branded item of equivalent quality.         
(14 pts) 

21 points 

 
Quality of Contractor’s Response in the Proposal 
Effectively responds and processes all request for information and 
documentation included in this CSP (2 pts) 

 

 Project Plan and Schedule (5 pts)  

4 

Vendor’s Safety Record; Section 2269.055.a (5) 
Provides a summary of Experience Modification Rate (EMR) for the last 
three years, as well as a summary of company’s safety policies and 
procedures (5 pts) 

5 points 

5 
Vendor’s Proposed Personnel; Section 2269.055.a (6) 
Proposed personnel, personnel directly assigned to work on this project        
(5 pts) 

5 points 

6 

Vendor’s Financial Capability appropriate to the size and scope of the 
project; Section 2269.055.a (7) 
Provide proof of insurance, financial stability and Letter of Surety from 
Bonding Company (5 pts) 

5 points 

7 
SBE Commitment; CV (Local) 2017.04  
(5 pts) 

5 points 

 TOTAL 100 points 
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Review:  District-Wide Cafeteria 

and Library Audio Visual Refresh – 
West Zone

References:  Scalable Systems
Department:  Business and Finance

Summary

Consideration and possible approval of a Construction Services Agreement with 
Piraino Consulting, Inc., for a cafeteria and library audio-visual refresh at various 
campuses in the West Zone of the District, for a total contract amount of $2,493,571, 
and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements.

Background

On December 17, 2018, the Board approved all project budgets for the 2018 Bond 
Program.  The 2018 Bond included funds to replace and upgrade audio-visual 
equipment in classrooms, cafeterias, libraries, and auditoriums throughout the District 
and totals $31.1 million.  This phase of the project will replace aging and obsolete 
audio-visual equipment in cafeterias and libraries.

On July 7, 2020, Fort Bend ISD issued a Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) 21-006DE 
soliciting proposals for a District-wide cafeteria and library audio-visual refresh – West 
Zone as part of the 2018 Bond Program.  Six firms submitted responses to the CSP.  An 
evaluation team composed of Fort Bend ISD staff members from the Information 
Technology, Business and Finance, Risk Management, Design and Construction, and 
Project Management Departments evaluated the proposals using a standard CSP 
evaluation matrix.  The final ranking of the submissions is below:

Firm Name CSP Score Base Bid 
Amount

Piraino Consulting, Inc. 72.03 $2,642,518
Facility Solutions Group 67.78 $2,825,800
E Contractors 66.18 $2,850,000
Broadcast Works 51.74 $1,954,790 
Batts Audio, Video & Lighting 39.08 $2,373,536 
Ford Audio-Video Systems, 
LLC 34.74 $3,159,138

The project scope includes upgrades, replacements, and installation of new audio-visual 
equipment through a turnkey solution in the cafeterias and in the libraries at 36 
campuses in the West Zone of the District.
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Campuses in the West Zone that were constructed in the last five years have up-to-date 
equipment and will not be refreshed.

Through the purchase of these items and services, the District is enhancing the 
educational experience of its students and is providing technology to support faculty and 
staff.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer

Long Pham
Chief Information Officer
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Evaluation Summary
CSP 21-006DE Districtwide Cafeteria and Library Audio Visual Refresh - West Zone

Vendor Purchase Price

(40 pts. max)

Vendor's 
Experience and 
Reputation, Past 
Experience with 
FBISD and Other 
School Districts

 
(19 pts. max)

Quality of the 
Vendor's Goods and 
Services, Quality of 

Contractor's 
Response in the 
Proposal, Project 

Plan and Schedule

(21 pts. max)

Vendor's 
Safety Record 

(5 pts. max)

Vendor's 
Proposed 
Personnel

 
(5 pts. max)

Vendor's
 Financial 
Capability 

( 5 pts. max)  

SBEP 
Commitment 

(5 pts. max)

Proposer's 
Total Score

 
(100 pts. max) 

Piraino Consulting, Inc.
30.20 16.18 14.75 2.85 3.50 4.30 0.25 72.03

Facility Solutions Group
26.78 14.12 12.25 3.45 3.05 4.38 3.75 67.78

E Contractors
27.72 10.42 16.05 0.95 2.60 4.19 4.25 66.18

Broadcast Works
40.00 5.67 1.50 0.25 0.65 3.55 0.13 51.74

Batts Audio, Video & 
Lighting 31.88 3.40 0.00 0.00 0.50 3.05 0.25 39.08
Ford Audio-Video 
Systems, LLC 24.11 4.67 0.00 0.83 0.50 4.39 0.25 34.74
*Zero scores reflect absence of bid requirements.

Page 1 of 1
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CSP 21-006DE  

Districtwide Cafeteria and Library Audio Visual Refresh – West Zone 

 
 

Evaluation Criteria (Government Code 2269) 
Point 
System 

1 
The Price; Section 2269.055.a (1) 
Total Proposed Pricing - Provides thoroughly developed, competitive pricing 
using the tables in Pricing Delivery information section of the CSP (40 pts) 

40 points 
 

2 

Vendor’s Experience and Reputation; Section 2269.055.a (2) 
Provides a summary of nature of work, on time delivery and quality of recent 
work contracted with FBISD and/or other school districts of similar scope 
and scale. (14 pts) 

19 points 

 

Past experience with FBISD and Other School Districts  
Provides a summary of nature of work, on time delivery and quality of work 
contracted with FBISD and/or other school districts and FBISD’s assessment 
of the presented summary. (5 pts) 

 

3 

Quality of the Vendor’s Goods or Services; Section 2269.055.a (3) 
Contractor’s products should be new and of the highest quality with an 
option to substitute for a company branded item of equivalent quality.         
(14 pts) 

21 points 

 
Quality of Contractor’s Response in the Proposal 
Effectively responds and processes all request for information and 
documentation included in this CSP (2 pts) 

 

 Project Plan and Schedule (5 pts)  

4 

Vendor’s Safety Record; Section 2269.055.a (5) 
Provides a summary of Experience Modification Rate (EMR) for the last 
three years, as well as a summary of company’s safety policies and 
procedures (5 pts) 

5 points 

5 
Vendor’s Proposed Personnel; Section 2269.055.a (6) 
Proposed Personnel, personnel directly assigned to work on this project        
(5 pts) 

5 points 

6 

Vendor’s Financial Capability Appropriate to the Size and Scope of the 
Project; Section 2269.055.a (7) 
Provide proof of insurance, financial stability and Letter of Surety from 
Bonding Company (5 pts) 

5 points 

7 SBE Commitment; CV (Local) 2017.04 
(5 pts) 

5 points 

 TOTAL 100 points 
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Review:  Lease and/or Relocation 

of Portable Classroom Buildings
References: Board Policy CV (Local)

Scalable Systems
Department: Operations

Recommendation

Consideration and possible approval of executing a contract with Mobile Modular 
Management Corporation to lease a maximum of 20 modular buildings; a Job Order 
Contract (JOC) with J.R. Thomas Group, Inc., for set up and installation of all necessary 
infrastructure to support the leased and/or relocated T-Buildings, approval of a design 
services agreement with Molina Walker Almaguer Architects, approval of the project 
budget of $3,839,000, and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and 
execute or terminate the respective contracts.

Summary

The Design & Construction Department (D&C) obtained quotes for the lease of modular 
buildings to be installed as an additional measure to alleviate possible capacity issues 
surrounding the face-to-face learning model and increase campus capacities to safely 
house students and staff.

D&C invited Mobile Modular Management Corporation, through the Buy Board 
Purchasing Cooperative 556-18, to participate in providing a lease proposal for 20 
modular buildings under a 24-month lease agreement.  Additionally, the department 
invited a JOC, from the list of BOT approved JOCs (per CSP 19-039KB), to participate 
in providing a per-unit proposal for the set-up and installation of leased buildings and/or 
relocation and repair of existing portable classroom buildings owned by the District.

The scope of work required to establish the modular classrooms to support the face-to-
face learning model includes, but is not limited to:  building set-up, site preparation 
required to receive the modular buildings, fire alarm system modifications, concrete 
sidewalks, landings, intercom systems, HVAC systems, and walkway canopies.

The proposed budget also includes scope to complete, and provide, the necessary 
technology to support the added classrooms, professional services to facilitate the 
design and permit process, and a site development allowance to cover site preparation.
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The following table summarizes the anticipated costs per unit associated with leasing 
portable buildings and installation of such buildings at the receiving campuses.

Estimated Budget Per-Unit Cost
Modular Building – One-time set-up and 
removal Cost (per unit) $24,500
24-month lease per Unit $19,200
Construction set-up (Fire Alarm, Intercom, 
Electrical, Concrete walks, Canopies) $95,000
Contingency (10%) $10,000
Bond (2%) $2,000
Subtotal (Mobile Modular / J.R. Thomas) Per-
Unit $150,700

Subtotal – 20 Modular Buildings $3,014,000

Professional Design Services (MWA) $115,000
Site Development $150,000
Technology & Activation/Deactivation $400,000
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment (FF&E) $160,000

Subtotal Other $825,000

Total Budget – 20 Modular Buildings 
(12-month lease) $3,839,000

The portable classroom building lease and installation will be funded through General 
Funds (199), Federal Funds, and Bond 2014 Contingency.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Oscar Perez
Chief Operations Officer
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Recommendation

Consideration and possible approval of a utility easement with CenterPoint Energy for 
the electrical services to the new agriculture facility at Marshall High School, and 
authorization for the Board President and/or designee to execute this easement.

Summary

The utility easement is required by CenterPoint Energy for the provider to install 
permanent overhead electrical service to the new agriculture facility at Marshall HS.

The overhead electrical service for the new agriculture facility at Marshall High 
School has been designed to adjoin and extend the existing utility easement near 
the North property line in order to provide new overhead service to the agriculture 
building.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Oscar Perez
Chief Operations Officer

For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees 
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Review:  CenterPoint Energy 

Utility Easement – New 
Agriculture Facility at Marshall 
High School

References:  Board Policy CV (Local)
     Scalable Systems

Department:  Operations
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S/C       Sugar Land 

UTILITY EASEMENT 
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU 
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY 
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL 
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER. 

STATE OF TEXAS  } 
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND} 

THAT, Fort Bend Independent School District, its successors and assigns, 

hereinafter referred to as “Grantor”, whether one or more, for and in consideration of the 

sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) CASH to Grantor paid by CenterPoint Energy Houston 

Electric, LLC, its successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to as “Grantee”, whose 

principal address is P. O. Box 1700, Houston, Texas 77251-1700, has GRANTED, 

SOLD AND CONVEYED and by these presents, does GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY 

unto said Grantee, all or in part, an exclusive, perpetual easement, hereinafter referred 

to as the “Easement”, for electric distribution and related communications facilities 

consisting of a variable number of wires and cables and all necessary and desirable 

equipment and appurtenances, including, but not limited to, towers or poles made of 

wood, metal or other materials, props and guys, located on, over, under and across a 

portion of the property owned by Grantor, (“Grantor’s Property”) described and 

illustrated on Sketch No. 20-0666, attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

The unobstructed easement area(s) herein granted, hereinafter referred to 
as the “Easement Area”, whether one or more, are described as follows: 

An easement ten (10) feet wide, the location of the centerline of which is 
shown by the dot-dash symbol on said attached Sketch No. 20-0666, 
together with unobstructed aerial easements ten (10) feet wide, beginning 
at a plane sixteen (16) feet above the ground and extending upward, 
located on both sides of and adjoining said ten (10) foot wide easement. 

smc
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Grantor shall observe and exercise all notification laws as per the Underground 

Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act, also known as "ONE CALL" & "CALL 

BEFORE YOU DIG", when working in or near the Easement Area. 

To the extent that such laws and codes apply to Grantor, its successors and 

assigns, Grantor, its successors and assigns shall observe all safety codes and laws 

which apply to working along, within and/or near the Easement Area and Facilities 

during construction activities and safe clearance from such Facilities, including the 

Occupational Safety and Health Administration (“OSHA”), Chapter 752 of the Texas 

Health and Safety Code (“THSC”), the National Electric Code (“NEC”), and the National 

Electrical Safety Code (“NESC”).   

Absent written authorization by the Grantee, all utility and aerial easements must 

be kept unobstructed from any non-utility improvements or obstructions by Grantor. Any 

unauthorized improvements or obstructions may be removed by Grantee at the 

Grantor’s expense. While wooden posts and paneled wooden fences along the 

perimeter and back to back easements and alongside rear lots lines are permitted, they 

too may be removed by Grantee at the Grantor’s expense should they be an 

obstruction. Grantee may put said wooden posts and paneled wooden fences back up, 

but generally will not replace them with new fencing. 

Grantee shall not deny or obstruct ingress or egress to or from Grantor’s 

Property, and Grantor retains all rights to cross the Easement Area for access, but not 

interfering with the utility purpose for which the Easement is granted.  Grantor shall 

have the right to construct or locate in a near perpendicular fashion, utilities, drainage, 

ditches, roadways, driveways, across, but not along or solely along, within or under the 
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Easement Area herein granted. Grantor assumes all responsibility for the cost of 

constructing, paving and maintaining said roadways or driveways within easement 

crossing areas. In the event Grantor constructs, or causes to be constructed, any 

utilities, drainage, ditches, roadways, and/or driveways which results in the relocation of 

Grantee’s Facilities, the Grantor will be responsible for all costs associated with the 

relocation and/or removal of Grantee’s Facilities.  Grantor is prohibited from using the 

Easement Area for stockpile, spoil, water retention or detention, or lay down areas. 

Grantee shall also have reasonable rights of ingress and egress to and from said 

Easement Area, together with reasonable working space, for the purposes of erecting, 

installing, operating, maintaining, replacing, inspecting, and removing said Facilities, 

together with the additional right to remove from said Easement Area and Grantor’s 

Property immediately adjoining thereto, all bushes, trees and parts thereof, or other 

structures or improvements which are within, protrude, bisect, encroach or overhang 

into said Easement Area and which, in the sole opinion of Grantee, endanger or may 

interfere with the efficient, safe and proper operation, and maintenance of said 

Facilities. Further, in the event dead or dangerous trees exist within the fall range of 

overhead electrical facilities, then Grantee shall have the right to take down dead or 

dangerous trees based on Grantee’s discretion. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described Easement, together with all and 

singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto Grantee, 

forever, and Grantor does hereby bind itself and its successors, heirs, assigns, and 

legal representatives, to fully warrant and forever defend all and singular the above 

described Easement and rights unto said Grantee, against every person whomsoever 

lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under Grantor, 
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but not otherwise. In the event of a deficiency in title or actions taken by others which 

results in the relocation of Grantee’s Facilities, the Grantor herein, its successors and 

assigns, will be responsible for all costs associated with the relocation and/or removal of 

Grantee’s Facilities. 

The terms, conditions and provisions contained herein constitute the complete 

and final agreement between Grantor and Grantee, (collectively the “Parties”) with 

respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, 

representations and understandings of the Parties and, by Grantor’s signature affixed 

hereto and Grantee’s use of the Easement, the Parties evidence their agreement 

thereof. No oral or written agreements made or discussed prior to, or subsequent to, the 

execution of this Easement shall supersede those contained herein. Any and all 

revisions, amendments and/or exceptions to the terms, conditions and provisions 

contained in this Easement shall be in written, recordable form and executed by both 

Parties, or their respective successors or assigns in order to be deemed valid. 
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EXECUTED this ________ day of _____________________, 20_____. 

Fort Bend Independent School District 
 
BY: ____________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Name typed or printed 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Title 
 
STATE OF TEXAS   } 
 
COUNTY OF ________________ } 
 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, 
on this day personally appeared _________________________________________,  
____________________________ of Fort Bend Independent School District, known to 
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and 
acknowledged to me that (__)he executed the same for the purposes and consideration 
therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said school 
district. 
 
Given under my hand and seal of office this ____ day of _______________, 20____. 

 
________________________________ 
Notary's Signature 

 
________________________________ 
Name typed or printed 

 
________________________________ 

       Commission Expires 
 
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
SURVEYING & RIGHT OF WAY 
CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC, LLC 
P. O. BOX 1700 
HOUSTON, TX  77251-1700 
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 7, 2020
Action:  Review:  Purchases in Excess of 

$50,000
References: Board Policy CH (Local)

Board Goal 1
Department: Chief Financial Officer

Recommendation

According to Policy CH (Local), purchases that cost or aggregate to a cost of $50,000 or 
greater shall require Board approval.

Recommended by:

Charles E. Dupre
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Joe Rodriguez
Chief of Schools

Long Pham
Chief Information Officer

Oscar Perez
Chief Operations Officer
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BOT Meeting: December 7, 2020
Solicitation No.: RFQ 20-085KB (Buy Board 587-19)
References: District Goal 1

Scalable Systems
Description: Band Uniforms and Related Items – Elkins High School

Recommendation

The Administration is seeking Board approval for the purchase of band 
uniforms and related items for the Elkins High School band program in 
an amount not to exceed $123,300, and authorization for the 
Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements.

Summary

Each year, Fort Bend ISD rotates the procurement of band uniforms 
throughout the District.  The District purchases wash-and-wear band 
uniforms for each high school every 10 years.  A request for quote on 
behalf of Elkins High School was released requesting pricing for a 
complete set of marching band and drum major uniforms.  The quote 
included uniform jackets, bib pants, gauntlets, headgear, and uniform 
accessories for the band and drum majors.

A custom-designed uniform sample was required for submission.  The 
design included custom uniform jackets and inner shirts, bib pants, 
headgear, and uniform accessories for the band and drum majors to 
wear at football games, parades, and marching contests.  The Fine Arts 
Director, James Drew, as well as the Band Director and staff at Elkins 
High School, evaluated the artistic design of the uniform samples 
submitted and the quality of materials used to construct the sample.  The 
purchase will include approximately 250 complete uniforms and nine 
drum major uniforms.  The recommended vendor for this year’s quote is 
Fred J. Miller, Inc., a BuyBoard Cooperative vendor.  The cooperative 
purchasing agreement expires May 31, 2022, allowing sufficient time to 
complete the order for Elkins High School.

RFP 18-022KB, approved by the Board of Trustees on May 14, 2018, 
will cover future repairs and alterations to the uniforms purchased.

Background

The expenditures for fiscal year 2019-20 were $121,000 for the Ridge 
Point High School band program.  Expenditures for Elkins High School 
band uniforms will not exceed $123,300.  Funding is included in the Fine 
Arts budget.

Requested By: Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer
Joe Rodriguez, Chief of Schools

Vendor: Fred J. Miller, Inc.
Budget Sources: General Fund
Amount: Not to exceed $123,300 100



Other Supporting Information
Sole Source: No
Number of vendors contacted by Purchasing: 5
Number of vendors contacted by FBISD Notification 
System: 44
Number of vendors downloaded the solicitation: 24
Number of responses received: 3
Number of “no bid” responses received: 0
Length of commitment: One-time purchase
Last solicitation date: December 16, 2019
Supporting documents: N/A
Disclosure under Board Policy CH, CV, or DBD 
(Local): None
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BOT Meeting: December 7, 2020
Solicitation No.: 21-021AR BuyBoard Cooperative
References: District Goal

Scalable Systems
Description: Routefinder Upgrade and Annual Support Fees

Recommendation

The Administration is seeking Board approval for the purchase of an 
upgrade to the District’s Routefinder software, and the continued 
purchase of annual support under a cooperative contract with BuyBoard 
in an amount not-to-exceed $68,000 through December 2021, and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreements.

Summary

The Fort Bend ISD Transportation Department is seeking approval for 
the procurement of an upgrade to its current Routefinder Pro system to 
take advantage of the company’s cloud-based option, Routefinder Plus.

Routefinder Plus is a scalable cloud-hosted solution for school bus 
routing, scheduling, and planning for school transportation management.  
It allows the District to easily manage bus routes, students, and drivers.  
This upgrade is beneficial in the following ways:

 The current version is server-based; therefore, the department 
cannot access the software remotely.  A cloud-based system 
would enable staff to work from any location (including home), 
when required.

 Routers, Supervisors, and Directors can access the upgraded 
cloud-based system at the same time.  The current system 
allows only one user at a time to log in.

 The upgraded cloud-based version of the system provides 
efficiencies not presently available in the server-based version 
and will significantly reduce staff time spent on routine tasks in 
the software.

Upgrading to the cloud-based version includes a one-time fee.  The total 
expenditure for this one-time upgrade fee plus the annual software 
support fees requires Board approval.  Going forward, the annual 
support fees should not reach $50,000 in any given year.

The BuyBoard cooperative purchasing contract will allow the District to 
fulfill the need to upgrade efficiently and effectively and will comply with 
school district bidding requirements.  The current cooperative contract 
has renewal options through December 2021.  Should the contract not 
renew for the full term, staff will return to the Board to request 
authorization to utilize the new cooperative contract, an alternate 
cooperative contract, or an alternate procurement method.
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Background

Expenditures in 2019-20 were $37,020 for annual software support fees.  
Expenditures will not exceed $68,000 through 2021, which includes a 
10% contingency for the upgrade and annual support fees.  Funding is 
included in the budget.

Requested By: Oscar Perez, Chief Operations Officer
Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer
Long Pham, Chief Information Officer

Vendor: Transfinder Corporation
Budget Sources: General Fund
Amount: Not to Exceed $68,000 through December 2021
Other Supporting Information
Sole Source: No
Number of vendors contacted by Purchasing: N/A
Number of vendors contacted by FBISD Notification 
System: N/A
Number of vendors downloaded the solicitation: N/A
Number of responses received: N/A
Number of “no bid” responses received: N/A
Length of commitment: Through December 2021
Last solicitation date: N/A
Supporting documents: N/A
Disclosure under Board Policy CH, CV, or DBD 
(Local):

None
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BOT Meeting: December 7, 2020
Solicitation No.: 20-106LJ Department of Information Resources
References: District Goal

Scalable Systems
Description: Staff Augmentation Services – Information Technology Services

Recommendation

The Administration is seeking Board approval for the continued purchase 
of staff augmentation services from multiple vendors under a cooperative 
contract with the Department of Information Resources (DIR) in an 
amount not to exceed $1,500,000 through August 2024, and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreements.

Summary

The Fort Bend ISD Information Technology Department is seeking 
approval for the procurement of staff augmentation services under a 
cooperative contract with DIR Purchasing Cooperative for temporary 
technology staff labor.  The Board previously approved purchasing these 
services on August 14, 2017 from Nardia Fisher Consulting Services 
through the DIR Cooperative.  Temporary staffing services are typically 
required to support critical District-level initiatives that have a short 
timeline, or which exceed the abilities of available on staff resources.  
Key initiatives requiring contract resource support involve classroom 
technology support and student technology support, as well as student 
call center support.  The COVID-19 Pandemic has increased the need 
for contract resources due to the hybrid instructional model that involves 
supporting staff and students that are both remote and onsite.  Similar 
resources have also been used in support of other non-technology-
based projects that required the temporary displacement of technology 
equipment.  During the budget process for the 2021-22 school year, staff 
will evaluate the cost-effectiveness of utilizing temporary staff for these 
duties against hiring District personnel to perform the work.

The DIR cooperative purchasing contract will allow the District to fulfill 
demands from large support and project initiatives in a timely and 
efficient manner and will comply with school district bidding 
requirements.  The current cooperative contract has renewal options 
through August 2024.  Should the contract not renew for the full term, 
staff will return to the Board to request authorization to utilize the new 
cooperative contract, an alternate cooperative contract, or an alternate 
procurement method.

Background

Expenditures in 2019-20 were $71,717 for these services.  Expenditures 
to date in 2020-21 are $328,207.  The higher expenditures in 2020-21 
are due to an increase in support staff needed to respond to technology 
deployment and support associated with the COVID-19 Pandemic.  104



Expenditures will not exceed $1,500,000 through August 2024, which 
includes a 10% contingency to cover unforeseen costs that may arise.  
Funding is included in the budget.

Requested By: Long Pham, Chief Information Officer
Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer

Vendor: Nardia Fisher Consulting Services
GTS Technology Solutions, Inc. 
Go IT Services, Inc.

Budget Sources: General Fund and Bond Funds
Amount: Not to Exceed - $ 1,500,000 through August 2024

Other Supporting Information
Sole Source: No
Number of vendors contacted by Purchasing: N/A
Number of vendors contacted by FBISD Notification 
System: N/A
Number of vendors downloaded the solicitation: N/A
Number of responses received: N/A
Number of “no bid” responses received: N/A
Length of commitment: Through August 2024
Last solicitation date: N/A
Supporting documents: N/A
Disclosure under Board Policy CH, CV, or DBD 
(Local):

None

105



BOT Meeting: December 7, 2020
Solicitation No.: 21-032KB Buy Board, Choice Partners
References: District Goal

Scalable Systems
Description: Connex/Portable Storage Buildings

Recommendation

The Administration is seeking Board approval to lease and/or 
purchase portable storage buildings in an amount not to exceed 
$300,000 through the Buy Board and Choice Partners purchasing 
cooperatives, and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate 
and execute the agreements.

Summary

The Purchasing Department obtained quotes for unconditioned, 
standard double-door portable storage containers in various sizes.  
Both vendors provide an option to lease, which includes a delivery 
and pickup fee, or an option to purchase.  The District’s warehouse 
has limited capacity to store classroom furniture and fixtures.  
Portable storage containers will allow campus furniture and fixtures 
to be temporarily stored on site at the campus to create additional 
classroom space that allows for appropriate social distancing.  Any 
items stored in the containers will be monitored monthly to ensure 
there is no degradation or adverse effects on the items.

The Buy Board and Choice Partners purchasing cooperative 
contracts will allow the District to address potential space capacity 
needs efficiently and effectively and comply with school bidding 
requirements.  The current cooperative contracts have renewal 
options through February 2021.  Should the contracts not renew for 
the full term, staff will return to the Board to request authorization to 
utilize the new cooperative contract, an alternate cooperative 
contract, or an alternate procurement method.

Background

There is no historical spending information for this category as it is a 
new request related to the District’s COVID-19 response.  
Expenditures are not expected to exceed $300,000 through 
February 2021 and funding is included in the budget.

Requested By: Oscar Perez, Chief Operations Officer
Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer

Vendors: A-Rocket Moving & Storage, Inc.
Mobile Modular
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Budget Sources: General Fund, Federal Funds, Activity Funds, Enterprise Funds, 
Bond Funds

Amount Not-to-exceed $300,000 through February 2021
Other Supporting Information

Sole Source: N/A
Number of vendors contacted by Purchasing: N/A
Number of vendors contacted by FBISD 
Notification System: N/A
Number of vendors downloaded the solicitation: N/A
Number of responses received: N/A
Number of “no bid” responses received: N/A
Length of commitment: Through February 2021
Last solicitation date: N/A
Supporting documents: N/A
Disclosure under Board Policy CH, CV, or DBD 
(Local): None
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